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►As of April 1, 2015, the UAAA had been passed in 40 states and two territories: Alabama, Arizona, Arkansas, Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maryland, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina, South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, U.S. Virgin Islands, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, and Wyoming.  

--Three states had existing, non-UAAA laws regulating athlete agents: California, Michigan, and Ohio.

--Seven states and one territory had no existing law regulating athlete agents: Alaska, Maine, Massachusetts, Montana, New Jersey, Puerto Rico, Vermont, and Virginia. 

-- This rundown has not changed now for several years.  This list can be updated at any time by checking the NCAA’s web site at 


http://fs.ncaa.org/Docs/ENF/UAAA/map/index.html  
►A new version of the Uniform Athlete Agents Act is nearing completion by the drafting committee of the Uniform Law Commission (the NCCUSL).  The committee last met on March 20-21, 2015 in Chicago to go over several proposed changes to the draft.  The final draft will be presented to the full Commission this summer, but (I believe) final passage and promulgation will be completed in summer 2016 at the annual meeting of the full Commission.
►The MLBPA announced in January 2015 that it had made substantive changes to its agent certification regulations, including new requirements that new agents will now have to pass a background check and pass a written examination, although currently certified agents will be grandfathered in without having to meet these requirements.  Also there will now be stricter annual reporting requirements (instead of every-other-year), and the annual fee for being certified for existing agents will be $1,500, up from the previous $125, and new applicants will have to pay a fee of $2,000, up from $500.  The union has also said that it will now be authorized to hire outside investigators for reported violations.
►The NFLPA on February 8, 2015 suspended the agent certification of Vinnie Porter, who represented at least seven NFL players, after Porter was charged by the U.S. Attorney in San Diego of conspiracy to commit wire fraud in connection with a scheme Porter engaged in with financial advisor Joseph Vaccaro to defraud investors in Burger King restaurants.  The suspension will remain in effect until the criminal charges are resolved.  Porter is also certified by the MLBPA to represent baseball players, but that union has said it would wait until the criminal charges are resolved to decide whether to take any action.

►In the federal lawsuit filed in Los Angeles by NFL player DeSean Jackson against his former agent Drew Rosenhaus, district judge Michael Fitzgerald in late December 2014 denied Rosenhaus’s motion to dismiss.  Jackson’s theory is that an arbitration award by arbitrator Roger Kaplan requiring Jackson to repay a disputed loan of over a half million dollars to Rosenhaus should be overturned because at the time that arbitration was proceeding, Kaplan was also hearing another case between Rosenhaus and former employee Danny Martoe that Rosenhaus had steered to Kaplan, thus creating a conflict of interest and arguably making Kaplan appear to be biased in favor of the guy who was funneling other cases to him.  Judge Fitzgerald ruled that because Rosenhaus failed to disclose the other case to Jackson, Jackson’s lawsuit must be allowed to proceed and that Jackson be granted substantial discovery (including a deposition) from Rosenhaus and from the NFLPA whose arbitration system Rosenhaus required his employees to submit to in case of any disputes.  The judge did reject Jackson’s argument that the loan Rosenhaus made to him violated the NFLPA’s regulations against agents giving improper inducements to players or that Kaplan’s not finding such improper inducement constituted gross negligence by Kaplan.
►MLB player agent and MVP Sports Group president Danny Lozano won an arbitration decision on a claim brought against him by his former partners at Beverly Hills Sports Council.  The BHSC partners, Jeff Boris, Dan Horwits and Rick Thurman, filed the arbitration claim against Lozano seeking $40 million they claimed was owed when Lozano left the BHSC in 2010 and took several clients, including all-stars Joey Votto and Albert Pujols, with him.  Lozano had worked at BHSC for 22-years before his departure.  In the 2011-12 off-season, he negotiated deals worth $549M for four former BHSC clients, including Votto and Pujols. 

Leagues – Labor Matters
► The NFL team salary cap for the 2014 season was approximately $133M, up $10M from the previous season.  Estimates for the 2015 season are that the team salary cap will be between $140-$143M, at least $1.5M higher than originally projected in December 2014 by NFL officials.
► The NBA team salary cap in 2014-15 was $63M (a 7.5% increase over the previous season), with the luxury tax trigger at $76.83M.  For the 2013-14 season it was $58.68M, with the luxury tax trigger at $71.75M.  It is projected that for the 2015-16 season it will be about $66M, but because of the league’s new television contracts it will likely increase to between $88M to $92M in 2016-17, an increase of $22M to $26M that will greatly exceed the previous largest annual increase in the team cap of $7 million.
►The NBPA on March 11, 2015 formally rejected a proposal from the NBA to establish a so-called “cap-smoothing” phase-in that would account for an increase in the salary cap over a period of years to avoid having a one-time disruptive enormous increase in the cap going into the 2016-17 season as a result of the $24 billion television deal the NBA received that kicks in for the 2016-17 season.  The NBA’s plan would have guaranteed that the players as a group would still receive the full 51% but would have limited the amount that could be paid to free agents in the 2016 off-season.  With so much additional money being available in that one year, the league is concerned that players will all try to structure their contracts to end in 2016 so they can take advantage of a one-time windfall that will occur in that year.  Smaller market teams are also concerned that this will give larger market teams an unfair advantage and that they will be unable to retain their own free agents in 2016.
►The NHL’s salary cap for the 2014-15 season was approximately $71M, which was a 12% increase from the 2013-14 cap of $64.3M.  The payroll floor for 2014-15 was just over $52M, up from $44M in 2013-14.
►Major League Soccer and the MLSPA agreed to a new five-year collective bargaining agreement on March 4, 2015, on the eve of the players taking a strike vote just before the first game of the season was to be played.  The new CBA allows for the first time for very limited free agency – a player 28-years old who has been in the league for at least eight years may sign to play with another team but at a salary that is no more than a fixed percentage increase above his former salary (25% if former salary was < $100K; 20% if former salary was >$100K.).  The minimum salary also increased to $60,000 a year from $36,500, and will increase incrementally each year.  The team salary “budget” increased 7%.  It was reported that the MLSPA executive committee voted 12-7 to accept the deal, with several teams and several players on teams whose reps voted “yes” preferring to strike.
 ►The Canadian Football League and the CFLPA reached a new CBA on June 7, 2014, that includes a salary cap for each team of $5 million.
►The NBPA executive committee in late July 2014 elected Skadden Arps partner Michele Roberts its new executive director.  This is notable because (a) she is the first female head of a men’s sport players union, b) the union had been in turmoil since the dismissal of former executive director Billy Hunter, and (c) her illustrious family name.

Concussions Litigation [nine entries]:
► In Re: NFL Players’ Concussion Litigation (E.D. Pa., MDL #2323)[also Easterling v. NFL] - A revised settlement in the roughly 5,000 named plaintiff class action “concussions” lawsuit against the NFL by former players in Philadelphia was tentatively approved by Judge Anita Brody on July 7, 2014.  After the Third Circuit refused to hear an appeal from objectors to the revised settlement on the ground that it had not yet received final approval from the district judge, Judge Brody held a subsequent hearing on November 19, 2014 to hear objections to the new settlement and then gave it another tentative approval.  However, in early February 2015 Judge Brody again declined to give final approval to the settlement and issued an order requiring the two sides to renew negotiations in an attempt to amend the revised settlement proposal to expand eligibility to former players (or their families) who were diagnosed after the July 7, 2014 cutoff date, and to players who had played in the NFL’s European League.  She also asked the parties to guarantee that the settlement would cover neurological testing for all registered retirees even after the $10 million provided for in the proposed settlement is fully expended. Two weeks later the parties amended the settlement proposal again to incorporate the judge’s latest suggestions. Then in mid-April 2015, a group of 28 former players filed further objections arguing that even with Judge Brody’s changes the settlement was still be unfair to former players because it favored former players who have developed CTE (chronic traumatic encephalopathy) over players who developed other types of brain problems like Alzheimer’s and Parkinson’s Diseases.  However, Judge Brody did give final approval to the settlement on April 22, 2015 in a lengthy opinion. While there is now no cap on what the ultimate cost will be to the NFL over the 65-year span it covers, estimates place that cost at roughly $1B with over 6,000 former players being eligible to receive some payments.  No payouts will be made, however, until any appeal is final.
Judge Brody had rejected the initial settlement agreement in 2014 finding that its $765 million fund for “cash awards, medical testing, and education” was probably insufficient.  The new settlement takes the cap off of the total amount the NFL will pay out in damages to the individual class members so that all qualified claims (based on a player’s number of years in the NFL and age when symptoms first emerged) will be paid at 100% up to a maximum amount of $5 million per former player, but it allows the NFL to contest the claims of individual former players.  



Approximately 220 former players (or their heirs – including the family of deceased former S.D. Chargers LB Junior Seau) have opted out of the settlement, which is fewer than 1% of the potential total class membership of over 34,000 former NFL players.



Notably, a provision in the rejected settlement agreement that would have barred former players who receive payments from suing the NCAA was eliminated in the new settlement.
►Former NFL/Vikings players Christian Ballard (2011-12) and Gregory Westbrooks (1975-81) on July 17, 2014 filed a “concussions” lawsuit in Minneapolis against the NFLPA and former union presidents Trace Armstrong, Kevin Kwaeme, and Troy Vincent, claiming that the union knowingly and fraudulently conspired with the NFL to conceal the risks of head injuries from their member-players.  {I don’t know what the status is of this suit, but it is hard to believe it will gain much traction given the way courts have applied the “duty of fair representation” under the NLRA.}
►National Hockey League Players Concussion Litigation (D. Minn., MDL # 14-2551) – Federal district judge _________ in Minneapolis on March 25, 2015 denied the NHL’s motion to dismiss the consolidated cases against the NHL raising essentially the same claims as the former players’ suits against the NFL involving liability to former players for head injuries suffered while playing in the NHL.

Note: (This from last year’s Report) -- Leeman v. NHL -- Ten former NHL players who played during the 1970s, 1980s, and/or 1990s filed a class action “concussions” suit against the NHL and the NHL Board of Governors on November 24, 2013 in federal district court in Washington, DC, claiming essentially what the NFL players claimed in their suits – namely that the league acted negligently and fraudulently when it “knew or should have known” about the dangers of head trauma and concussions yet took no remedial measures to prevent its players from the harm of head injuries until 1997 (when the league created a program to research and study brain injuries), and even thereafter took no action to reduce the frequency and severity of concussions until 2011, and that the plaintiffs relied on the NHL’s silence to their detriment and now suffer from the effects of repeated head trauma, including sleep disorders, memory loss, depression, and even dementia. The plaintiffs’ complaint focusses on their allegations that the NHL encourages and glorifies “enforcers” and fighting, thereby promoting a “culture of violence,” and that the NHL has done nothing to discourage or make illegal body checking (which often leads to blows to the players’ heads).  The name plaintiffs are Gary Leeman, Bradley Aitken, Darren Banks, Curt Bennett, Richard Dunn, Warren Holmes, Robert Manno, Blair James Stewart, Morris Titanic, and Richard Vaive.

►[really an NCAA college issue, but fits in at this point]  Arrington v. NCAA – A summer 2014 settlement between the NCAA and attorneys for the plaintiffs in the several consolidated “concussions” cases in the federal district court in Chicago was rejected on December 16, 2014 by district judge John Lee.  Under the rejected settlement, the NCAA had agreed to change its rules to establish a more stringent “return-to-play” protocol, to establish a $70 million fund to test current and former college athletes for effects of head trauma while playing, to create a requirement of baseline neurological testing of every student-athlete every year, and to set aside $5 million for research into the prevention and treatment of head injuries.  Judge Lee held a hearing on the proposed settlement in October and then issued a 21-page opinion in mid-December rejecting it as too unwieldy and probably underfunded to cover the testing of all college athletes over a 50-year period who may have suffered head injuries. The judge also expressed concern that the settlement would not have included any money to compensate individual athletes for any damages and would have required each athlete to file a separate lawsuit seeking damages, thereby shielding the NCAA from being hit with a huge single damages judgment.  The judge urged the parties to return to the negotiations and try to come up with a new plan that solved the problems he identified.



Then on April 14, 2015 the parties filed new pleadings indicating that a revised settlement agreement had been reached. According to media reports, the revised settlement proposal is not dramatically different than the first, although language has been tightened to make it clear that schools must follow the NCAA’s tougher concussion-management and return-to-play protocols.  It is unclear whether the new proposal will be more acceptable to Judge Lee than the first one he rejected.  He has scheduled a hearing for June 11, 2015.   

Note: (This from last year’s Report) -- The seven-member U.S judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation on December 17, 2013, after a December 5 hearing in Las Vegas, ruled that ten different lawsuits raising the core issue of whether the plaintiffs’ head injuries were caused by the NCAA and member universities of concealing the long-term risks of concussions and subconcussive head trauma must all be consolidated for all pre-trial proceedings in the Northern District of Illinois in Chicago where the first of these cases, Arrington v. NCAA, was filed.  The panel stated that all of the ten cases involve common questions of fact and seek similar remedies for different groups of former student-athletes, so that the consolidating of the cases would “serve the convenience of the parties and witnesses” and would promote efficient litigation.  Also, two of the cases had motions for class certification that would include many of the same purported class members.  The cases will now all be overseen by federal district judge John Lee.  

►[really a high school issue, but fits in at this point]  The 800+ member Illinois State High School Association was sued in November 2014 (with an amended complaint in January 2015) on behalf of a class of approximately 50,000 current high school football players in Illinois seeking an order requiring the IHSA to promulgate appropriate rules for the identification and management of head injuries and the return to play for football players, as well as court supervision over how high schools implement the new rules and manage head injuries.  Included in the requested rules would be a requirement that trained medical personnel be present at every high school football game and practice.  Plaintiffs also ask that the IHSA pay for neurological  testing of any former football player since 2002 requesting it.  The IHSA in April 2015 filed a motion to dismiss in which it argued that the sought court-imposed remedies would likely make fielding a football team prohibitively expensive for many poorer schools in the state. 
►[really a high school & youth sports issue, but fits in at this point]  There have been several lawsuits filed during 2014-15 by current or former athletes against their high schools or their recreational leagues and their coaches claiming that they were put back into a game or made to continue in a practice after suffering a head injury that should have resulted in their being kept out of the game/practice.  Now that most state high school athletic associations have adopted head trauma protocols, a coach’s failure to follow the protocol subjects the coach and the school to great risk of liability for any medical complications. Absent some formal protocol governing coaching decisions of this nature, the risk of liability should now caution coaches to bend over backward to keep players who have any symptoms of head injury out of further participation.
►[really a youth sports issue, but fits in at this point]  A group of youth soccer players and their parents on August 26, 2014 filed a class action “concussions” lawsuit in the federal district court in Los Angeles against FIFA, US Soccer, the American Youth Soccer Organization, and a number of other American soccer organizations claiming that all of the defendants have been negligent in failing to prevent and in montoring and treating head injuries.  The suit does not seek damages for any previously injured players, but does seek an order requiring all of the defendant organizations to change the rules (a) to eliminate or limit the number of headers children may use depending on their age, (b) to change substitution protocols (that currently limit the number of substitutions per game) to allow “temporary substitutions” while a player is examined for possible head injury, and (c) to adopt protocols for better identification of instances where players may have suffered head trauma and protocols for dealing with such instances.  The suit also asks for the defendant organizations to pay for testing of players since 2002 who are now showing symptoms of head injuries. 
►[really an individual sport – Mixed Martial Arts issue, but fits in at this point]  Former WWE wrestlers Vito Lograsso (who fought under the names Big Vito and Skull von Krush [and sometimes wrestled in a dress]) and Evan Singleton (who fought under the name Adam Mercer) on January 20, 2015 filed a class action lawsuit on behalf of all similarly injured former WWE wrestlers in federal district court in Philadelphia against WWE raising essentially the same factual and legal claims as the former NFL players in their suit regarding concussions and other head traumas that the plaintiffs claim caused them to develop chronic traumatic encephalopathy (CTE) and other brain disabilities.
►[really an amateur sport – Water Polo issue, but fits in at this point]  Mayall v. USA Water Polo –Alice Mayall, the mother of a 16-year old amateur water polo player named in the complaint as “H.C.,”  filed a class action suit against USA Water Polo, the governing body for the sport in the U.S., in March 2015 in federal district court in San Diego, CA, claiming that her daughter received a concussion and was improperly treated during a water polo tournament when she was playing goalie and was hit in the face by a shot.  The suit seeks damages for gross negligence due to the governing body’s failure to train coaches and to supervise, regulate, monitor, and provide reasonable rules to minimize the risk and effects of head injuries.  The complaint also seeks an order requiring USA Water Polo to enact and enforce protocols for dealing with head injuries. 
---------------------------

►Another group of over 500 former NFL players, led by eight individuals including former Chicago bears Jim McMahon, Richard Dent, and Keith Van Horne, sued the NFL in federal district court in San Francisco on May 20, 2014 claiming the league’s member teams negligently and recklessly supplied them with pain killers during their playing days to hasten their return to playing after injuries, which in turn resulted in their playing when they should not have and led to severe injuries that have caused them serious medical problems in their later years, including heart, lung, and nerve ailments, kidney failure, and chronic injuries to muscles, bones & ligaments.  That suit, however, was dismissed by District Judge William Alsup on December 17, 2014 on the ground that the claims were pre-empted by federal labor law (b/c the plaintiffs could have filed grievances under the CBA) and because the claims on their face should have been filed against the individual clubs, not the league, which had no duty to police the medical practices of the clubs and their team doctors.
[Interestingly, at the behest and direction of the U.S. Attorney’s Office in Manhattan, the DEA started an investigation of several NFL teams after the above lawsuit was filed to determine whether the practices of any teams or their team doctors violated the federal Controlled Substances Act.  Unannounced spot checks at various teams’ training sites, locker rooms, game sites, and even luggage at airports were made.  As of April 2015, no formal charges or reports have been issued by the DEA.]

►A group of former NFL players led by former Colts and Redskins LB (in the 1960s) Bob Grant and president (former Bengals, Steelers & Vikings S) Marvin Cobb  in the summer of 2014 formally incorporated a non-profit corporation named the Retired NFL Players Congress Inc. to represent retired players in dealing with the NFL and the NFLPA that it says does not adequately represent them.  All former players are considered shareholders.  The principal issues that this entity will focus on are the pensions and the health benefits of the former players.
►NFLPA v. NFL (the “2010 Collusion” case), ___ F.3d ___ (8th Cir. 2014) – The 8th Cir. on June 19, 2014 reversed and remanded the dismissal of the NFLPA’s $4B case against the NFL (filed in 2012) claiming that the NFL teams colluded to enforce a $123 million secret salary cap in the 2010 season when there was no cap allowed in the final year of the previous CBA.  The case then went back to District Judge David Doty in Minneapolis (who originally had dismissed it because he found the union barred from raising the claims in the 2011 Brady case settlement and the new CBA, but the 8th Cir. held that the union should have been allowed the chance to prove, with a “heavy burden,” that the NFL acted improperly in concealing key information during the 2011 settlement talks). Judge Doty has since recused himself from the case, ending his 22-year oversight of the previous CBAs after the 1993 settlement in the White antitrust litigation.  The case was reassigned to Chief District Judge Michael Davis.

►Former NFL player Barrett Green filed a lawsuit in federal district court in Maryland against the Washington Redskins for injuries suffered in a vicious career-ending tackle in 2004 by then Redskins player Robert Royal that Green alleges he had recently determined was the result of a bounty placed on him by then Redskins assistant coach Gregg Williams (of Saints Bountygate fame).  A motion to dismiss was denied in July 2014.

Domestic Violence Crisis in the NFL & Other Sports [eight entries]:
►Ray Rice/Adrian Peterson/Ray McDonald (49ers)/Greg Hardy, etc. fiasco in fall 2014 led the NFL on August 28, 2014 to tighten its personal Conduct policy w/r/t domestic violence cases by requiring a minimum 6-game suspension for a first offense (unless prior instances prior to joining the NFL) and a lifetime ban for a second offense (with a right later to petition for reinstatement after at least a year). Then on December 10, 2014, the League issued yet another heightened policy w/r/t any type of allegations of violence against a player, including suspensions with pay simply for an indictment for a violent crime, penalties handed out by a special counsel chosen by the League, increased investigatory procedures that will occur concurrently with law enforcement, and abandoning the policy of not disciplining until a criminal charge has been resolved. Also, a new nine-member personal conduct committee was established to review and recommend updates to the policy at least annually. The NFLPA on January 22, 2015 filed a non-injury grievance claiming that the new Personal Conduct Policy was adopted over the objection and without consultation with the union, and that because the new policy was a change in an NFL Rule it had to be collectively bargained before being implemented. The League claims that the Policy is merely a statement of disciplinary policy that is entirely within the Commissioner’s authority under the CBA. As of May 10, the hearing is on-going.  _________________  {The NFL also hired Lisa Friel as an Executive Vice President to be a Special Advisor to the Commissioner for domestic violence.}
►Speaking of Ray Rice, when Goodell increased Rice’s initial two-game suspension to an indefinite suspension a couple of weeks later when the video of him punching his fiancée (now wife, Janay) in the elevator became public, the NFLPA in September 16, 2014 filed a grievance claiming that this constituted imposing two penalties for the same conduct, which is prohibited in the CBA.  Under the CBA, the appeal is to Goodell himself, but to avoid the obvious conflict of interest and criticism, Goodell appointed former district judge Barbara Jones to hear and to decide the appeal.  After a hearing in late November, Judge Jones ruled that Rice had not lied during his initial meeting with Goodell, that  increasing the penalty was arbitrary and an “abuse of discretion,” and that the indefinite suspension was a second penalty for the same offense.  She thus set aside the indefinite suspension which made Rice eligible to return to play (although he did not in that season).  In her opinion, Judge Jones also referred to Goodell’s handling of domestic violence cases as “arbitrary” and said he needed to be more “fair and consistent.”
►Because there was doubt and conflicting stories over whether the Commissioner and others in the League Office had seen the tape of Rice punching his fiancée before imposing the first two-game suspension, the League commissioned an investigation by  former FBI director Robert Mueller into the League’s handling of the entire Rice affair.  In the end, Mueller released a report on January 8, 2015 stating that there was no evidence that Goodell or anyone else in the League Office had seen the videotape before they said they did, or that Goodell had been less than forthright and honest in any of his public statement during the matter.  {A parallel investigation was commissioned by the NFLPA led by attorney Rob Maadi, who said the League and Ravens did not cooperate with him.  I don’t know what ever happened to that investigation.}
►NFLPA v. NFL (in re Adrian Peterson), ___ F.Supp.3d___, 2015 WL 795253 (D.Minn. 2015).  Speaking of Adrian Peterson, when he was charged in Houston with child abuse, the NFL suspended him (i.e., put him on the “Commissioner’s exempt list”) with pay pending the outcome of the criminal proceedings.  In early November, Peterson pleaded guilty to a misdemeanor and was not sentenced to any jail time.  Thus, he and the union petitioned to have him reinstated, but the League office then suspended Peterson for the remainder of the 2014 season and at least until April 15, 2015, without pay and without any guarantee of reinstatement for the 2015 season.  The union objected, claiming that when the initial suspension was imposed, the Commissioner and the union entered into an agreement that Peterson would be removed from the Commissioner’s exempt list and be suspended for no more than two games once the criminal case was resolved (which the League denies).  Thus, they filed an appeal, which was heard by former NFL vice president Harold Henderson, who upheld the suspension on December 12, 2015.  The NFLPA then filed a lawsuit in federal district court in Minneapolis claiming that the League’s position and Commissioner’s final decision in the matter was arbitrary and capricious (a) b/c of the alleged agreement that Peterson would be suspended for no more than two additional games, and (b) b/c  Peterson’s punishment should be based on the League’s policy before the new policies were put in place.  On February 26, 2015, district judge David Doty ruled in favor of Peterson, finding that it was an “abuse of discretion” and a violation of the CBA for the Commissioner to apply the enhanced penalties allowable under the new Personal Conduct Policy to Peterson’s conduct that occurred prior to the adoption of those new policies.  Thus, Peterson could not be suspended for more than the two games that would have been imposed under the standard in effect at the time he beat his son.  The NFL appealed this decision to the 8th Circuit.  _____________
►On April 22, 2015, Commissioner Goodell announced that former Carolina Panther and current Dallas Cowboy Greg Hardy would be suspended without pay for ten games in 2015 for his four instances of domestic violence against his former girlfriend Nicole Holder.  This penalty came on top of Hardy being on the Commissioner’s exempt list for the final 15 games of the 2014 season (not allowed to play but receiving his $13.1M salary).  Hardy’s misdemeanor bench trial conviction in summer 2014 was set aside when the appeal to a jury could not be heard because Holder became unavailable to testify at that trial after a financial settlement was reportedly made with her.
►In the wake of the NFL’s domestic violence crisis, the NHL suspended L.A. Kings player Slava Voynov indefinitely, with pay, pending further investigation, after his arrest for battering his wife (when a similar domestic violence case the previous season involving Colorado Avalanche player Semyon Varlamov resulted in no suspension).  Deputy Commissioner Bill Daly acknowledged that the landscape had changed after the Ray Rice/Adrian Peterson “bungling” by the NFL.
►Likewise, new MLB Commissioner Rob Manfred stated in the middle of the Rice/Peterson matters that MLB would be negotiating with the MLBPA in the hope of creating a new stronger domestic violence policy.  [Note: Unlike the NFL and NHL, discipline in MLB for off-field conduct can be arbitrated before a neutral arbitrator under a just cause standard, and any change in conduct policy must be collectively bargained.] 
►[really an individual sport – Motorsports issue, but fits in here]  Stewart-Haas Racing driver Kurt Busch was indefinitely suspended by NASCAR two days before the Daytona 500 in early February 2015 after Kent County (Delaware) Family Court Commissioner David Jones found that he had choked and smashed the head of his former girlfriend into a wall, and issued a protective order against him.  The former girlfriend, Patricia Driscoll, who is president of the Armed Forces Foundation, had accused Busch of assaulting her in Busch’s motorhome, which was parked at the Dover International Speedway in September 2014 prior to a race there.  Busch immediately appealed the suspension to the NASCAR three-person appeals committee, which turned down the appeal.  Busch then appealed that decision to NASCAR’s final appeals officer, Bryan Moss, who also turned down the appeal the evening before the Daytona 500 race.  Chevrolet had announced that it was terminating its relationship with Busch even before the appeals were rejected, making it unlikely that Busch could have raced at Daytona even had his appeal been granted.  NASCAR said that Busch had to meet several guidelines before he will be reinstated.



HOWEVER, NACAR announced on March 11, 2015 that it was lifting Busch’s suspension and placing him on “indefinite probation.”  The stated reason for the change in position was that it had become clear that Busch would not face criminal prosecution.  Busch immediately returned to the track the following weekend in Phoenix.

Note:  NASCAR has no specific rules or penalties for behavioral misconduct, unlike its specific six-level set of penalties for technical race infractions.  NASCAR’s rulebook provides that such penalties are left to the discretion of NASCAR leadership on a case-by-case basis, subject to the internal appeals process.
------------------------
►Former NFL players Jeff Saturday (Colts) and Hunter Hillenmeyer (Bears) won a decision from the Ohio Supreme Court on April 29, 2015 in their challenge to the City of Cleveland’s methods of calculating its 2% municipal income tax to visiting professional athletes, and it ordered the City to refund the full amount of the overpaid taxes in years 2004-06 and 2008 to each player. Specifically, the Court ruled: (a) that the City was not allowed by Ohio state tax law to charge visiting athletes city income tax on more than the percentage of their income earned while playing in the city based on the number of “duty days” spent performing their job in the jurisdiction, not on the number of game days; and (b) that the City was not allowed to charge tax on income that it attributed to a player whose team played in the City but who himself had not been in the state at the time due to an injury that kept him at home.
Note: (This from last year’s Report) -- Former long-time Indianapolis Colts (and Green Bay Packers for one year) C Jeff Saturday filed suit in early December 2013 against the City of Cleveland, Ohio, in the Ohio Board of Tax Appeals.  The City’s Board of Income Tax Review had previously rejected Saturday’s petition.  A similar suit was also filed by former Chicago bears player Hunter Hillenmeyer.  The Ohio Board of Tax Appeals promptly ruled in January against Saturday and Hillenmeyer, but on February 27, 2014 the Ohio Supreme Court accepted the plaintiffs petition to hear the case.  The cases as of April 1, 2014 were pending before the Ohio Supreme Court.

Both suits claim that by calculating the percentage of the players’ annual income that is subject to Cleveland’s city income tax under the “game days” method rather than the “duty days” method, the city is violating both Ohio tax laws and the US Constitution.  Basically, Cleveland assesses its 2% city income tax against a visiting player’s total income by dividing the number of games played that year in Cleveland by the number of games the player plays that year (which means 1/16th of an NFL player’s total annual income).  Hillenmeyer and Saturday argue that this method is totally unfair in that it taxes players on income that was not earned while in Cleveland and is thus an unconstitutional violation of the players’ equal protection rights since other out-of-town workers are not taxed on this basis.  The method they argue must be used is to tax the share of the player’s annual income determined by dividing the number of days “working in Cleveland” (usually one or two days per each game played there) by the total number of days the player “works” (which includes not only days they play games, but also days they practice or train – roughly 200 such days every year for an NFL players).  Thus the plaintiffs claim they should pay Cleveland’s 2% tax only on 1 or 2 two-hundredths of their income, not 1/16th.  Saturday also claims that he owes no tax to Cleveland for 2008 when the Colts played a game in Cleveland but Saturday remained in Indianapolis due to an injury.  Saturday is seeking $5,062 refunded to him, and Hillenmeyer is seeking a refund of $3,294.  Cleveland estimates that if it is required to change the way it calculates a visiting player’s tax it would cost it over $1 million a year in revenue.

►Deflategate – The NFL on May 7, 2015 released the 243-page report prepared by attorney Ted Wells after a comprehensive investigation concluding that “it is more probable than not that New England Patriots personnel participated in violations of the Playing Rules and were involved in a deliberate effort to circumvent the rules” by letting air pressure out of the thirteen game balls used on offense by the Patriots during the AFC championship game against the Indianapolis Colts on January 18, 2015.  The Patriot employees involved in lowering the ball pressure below the required 11.5 psi were Jim McNally (the Officials Locker Room Attendant), John Jastremski (the Patriots’ assistant equipment manager), and QB Tom Brady who the Report concluded “more probably than not” “at least generally was aware of the inappropriate activities.”  The Report did conclude that there was no evidence that Head Coach Bill Belichick, owner Robert Kraft, or any other coaches or management personnel were involved in or aware of the conduct.   
On May 11, 2015, the NFL announced: (a) Brady suspended for the first four games of 2015; (b) Patriots fined $1M; (c) Patriots lose 1st round draft pick in 2016 and 4th round pick in 2017.  Brady filed an appeal w/ the Commissioner on May 14.
►Davis v. Electronic Arts, 775 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015) – The Ninth Circuit on January 6, 2015 affirmed a judgment against Electronic Arts in favor of a plaintiff class covering a group of former NFL athletes who had claimed that EA’s use of their identities in a version of the famous Madden video games that allowed users to play “classic” NFL teams from different eras (a version that was discontinued in 2010) had violated their state law publicity rights.  The judgment tracked almost identically the reasoning of the Ninth Circuit in 2013 in the Keller v. Electronic Arts decision, which in that case involve the use of former college student-athletes in the video games.  The only new argument or issue in this more recent Davis case was EA’s defense that the use of any single athlete’s identity was so insignificant in the overall scheme of the game that each plaintiff’s claim should be rejected under the “incidental use” exception to publicity rights law.  The Ninth Circuit flatly rejected that argument and relied on Keller to rule easily for the plaintiffs.
►WNBA Phoenix Mercury star guard Diana Taurasi announced on February 3, 2015 that she was going to skip the 2015 season and forego her WNBA-maximum $108,000 salary after the Russian team she plays for during the WNBA off-season, UMMC Ekaterinburg, offered to pay her the amount of her WNBA salary if she would “rest” during the 2015 season.  Taurasi makes $1.5 million each year playing for UMMC Ekaterinburg.  She also has said that she would be back and play during the 2016 WNBA season, but that she needed a break in the summer of 2015 after several straight years of playing year round – summers in the WNBA and winters in Russia.
►Former Detroit Red Wings forward Kevin Miller was ordered on June 6, 2014 by federal district judge Gordon Quest in Grand Rapids, Michigan, to pay a Swiss judgment of $1.6M to Andrew McKim for injuries Miller caused to McKim for an illegal hit from behind during a Swiss Hockey League game in 2000 that ended McKim’s career.  Miller was sued in Switzerland by the Swiss insurance company who covered all of McKim’s medical expenses and lost income and that was seeking reimbursement from Miller.  The insurance company won a judgment but Miller refused to pay, so the company filed suit in Grand Rapids, where Miller resides, to enforce the Swiss judgment.

Doping and Drug Testing
►An en banc panel of eleven Ninth Circuit judges on April 22, 2015 reversed the obstruction of justice conviction of Barry Bonds, reversing as well the 3-0 decision of the Ninth Circuit panel that had affirmed that conviction.  The court majority held that Bonds’ grand jury testimony during which he gave an evasive answer to the question of whether he had ever been given a syringe to inject himself with steroids did not constitute criminal obstruction because the answer was not material to the U.S. attorney’s investigation.

►The NFL and the NFLPA reached an agreement on October 8, 2014 that finally allowed the League to begin HGH blood testing. Beginning immediately, the League began taking blood samples each week during the season from five randomly selected players on eight randomly selected teams.


During the 2014 season, there were about 790 HGH tests done and there were zero positive results.  Reportedly, the test only detects HGH use if it is used within a previous few hours, but that if it is taken more than a day before the test, the results will always be negative.  So it is apparently unclear if the perfect negative test record means that no NFL players are using HGH or if it simply means that the test isn’t sensitive enough to catch anyone but the most ill-informed.
►In fallout from Alex Rodriguez’s failed legal challenges to MLB’s suspension for all of the 2014 season as a result of his violation of MLKB’s drug policy by using PEDs supplied by the Biogenisis “anti-aging” clinic in Miami, Rodriquez was sued in July 2014 by his lawyer David Cornwell and Cornwell’s Atlanta-based Gordon & Rees law firm for failure to pay their legal fees in the amount of $380,000.  ____________
►Anthony Bosch, the owner-operator of the Biogenesis clinic was sentenced in January 2015 by federal district judge Darrin Gayles in Miami to four years in federal prison after he pleaded guilty in October 2014 to multiple counts of conspiracy to distribute controlled substances.  Bosch had sought a lesser sentence of less than three years because of his cooperation with the DEA and in MLB’s investigation of Alex Rodrigues, but Judge Gayles indicated that four years was an appropriate penalty for the nature and extensiveness of the crimes Bosch committed, including distributing and injecting harmful drugs to high school athletes.  Bosch might still serve less than four years should he cooperate further with trial testimony in other pending cases.
►Lance Armstrong Saga Continues:

--An arbitration panel on February 15, 2015 ordered Lance Armstrong and Tailwind Sports Corp. to pay $10M to Dallas-based SCA Promotions as reimbursement for bonus money paid to Armstrong through Tailwind for his seven Tour de France victories, $7 million of it as a settlement in a 2005 arbitration suit filed by Armstrong after SCA Promotions had declined to pay the bonus because it suspected him of illegal doping.  When Armstrong was banned for life by UCI after USADA’s report finding him guilty of numerous doping violations and after Armstrong admitted his violations in a televised Oprah Winfrey interview, SCA Promotions repetitioned the initial arbitration panel to reopen the proceedings.  The panel, chaired by independent arbitrator Richard Faulkner, ruled that Armstrong obtained the bonus money through fraud and thus had to repay it.  Dissenting arbitrator Ted Lyon, who was picked by Armstrong, argued unsuccessfully that the original payments were not the result of deception when SCA voluntarily settled the 2005 proceeding.
-- The federal “whistleblower” suit filed originally in federal district court in Washington, DC, by former teammate Floyd Landis, and then joined by the Justice Department, seeking to recover the sponsorship money given to Armstrong’s U.S. Postal Team on the ground that such sponsorship was obtained by fraud was allowed to continue when in June 2014 district judge Robert Wilkins denied Armstrong’s motion to dismiss by finding that the complaints had more than sufficient basis for the factual allegations contained therein.
►The federal lawsuit filed in Brooklyn, NY, by Roger Clemens’ former trainer Brian McNamee against Clemens for defamation was settled on March 18, 2015.  McNamee claimed that Clemens’ defamed him by publicly asserting and then suing McNamee for defamation (which suit was dismissed) and asserting that McNamee lied and was mentally unstable when he said publicly that he had provided Clemens with performance-enhancing drugs.

Leagues -- Non-Labor Matters

►SLA Board member Rob Manfred became the Commissioner of Baseball in late January 2015, replacing Bud Selig who had been the commissioner for 22 years.  Manfred was elected on August 14, 2014 by the owners after six ballots.
►The Bizarre Saga of Donald Sterling. [Note: The details of all the events, legal and otherwise, related to this saga are so convoluted and extensive that it would require a book to relate them.]  But there are a few notable highlights:
*On May 19, 2014, just days after fining him $2.5M and suspending him for life from the NBA, NBA Commissioner Adam Silver publicly stated that if Sterling did not take immediate steps to sell the team (which was technically owned by a family trust of which Donald and his wife Rochelle were co-trustees) he would ask the NBA Board of Governors to vote to force the sale.  Three days later, on May 22, Donald Sterling signed a document permitting Rochelle to negotiate with the NBA and prospective buyers and to close a suitable deal for the sale of the Clippers. He later repudiated that document saying that he had been duped into signing it and that as c-trustee of the trust he did not agree to allow Rochelle to sell the team.

*Rochelle tentatively agreed to a sale of the Clippers on May 30, 2014 to former Microsoft executive Steve Ballmer for $2B.
*Donald Sterling, age 80, was talked by Rochelle into being evaluated by two doctors in mid-May 2014 and was found by both to be mentally incapacitated, a finding that Rochelle then used by filing a lawsuit in which, after a four-day hearing on July 7-10, 2014, Los Angeles County Superior Court Probate Judge Michael Levanas found on July 27 that Donald did have a cognitive impairment that triggered a provision in the trust agreement that thereby effectively removed Donald Sterling as co-trustee of the Sterling Family Trust, leaving Rochelle as the sole trustee, and allowing Rochelle then to consummate the sale to Steve Ballmer for $2B on August 12, 2014.   

*Also on May 30, Donald Sterling filed an antitrust lawsuit in federal district court in Los Angeles against the NBA and NBA Commissioner Adam Silver claiming that their forcing him to sell the Clippers constituted a violation of sections 1 and 2 of the Sherman Act.  He asked for $1B in damages.
*On June 4, 2014 Donald Sterling announced that he would no longer oppose the sale of the team to Steve Ballmer and that he was dropping his antitrust suit against the NBA and Adam Silver.  In exchange, the NBA dropped the internal administrative charges it had made against Donald for his refusal to cooperate with the NBA’s investigation, for suing the league, and for interfering with Rochelle’s efforts to sell the team.  However, Donald did not dismiss his lawsuit and continued to waffle on whether he would agree to or oppose the sale of the team, which led Rochelle to use what she called Plan B – the lawsuit that eventually found Donald impaired and thereby removed as co-trustee (see above entry).  And on the day after the sale to Ballmer was consummated, the NBA filed a counterclaim in Sterling’s suit against him for breach of his obligations under the NBA constitution that the League claimed caused it devastating and incalculable harm.”
SO, the sale was finalized on August 12, 2014 and the NBA Board of Governors approved it.  All was quiet, until . . . . 

*Donald Sterling on March 6, 2015 amended his antitrust lawsuit in federal district court in Los Angeles adding his wife Rochelle and two of his doctors to the suit against the NBA and NBA Commissioner Adam Silver, adding claims that they all conspired (including with the illegal release of his medical records in violation of the Health Insurance Portability & Accountability Act (HIPPA)) to force the sale of the Clippers against his will.  A jury trial is scheduled for February 2, 2016 with federal district judge Fernando Olguin presiding.
Note: (This from last year’s Report): Several legal issues became the subject of intense media scrutiny in late April and early May 2014 after new NBA Commissioner Adam Silver on April 29 announced that he was suspending Los Angeles Clippers owner Donald Sterling for life and fining him $2.5 million as a result of offensive racist comments the 80-year old Sterling made in a taped phone conversation he had with a “girlfriend,” a 31-year old named V. Stiviano. The commissioner also indicated that he would encourage the owners to take appropriate action to try to force Sterling to sell the Clippers, and it was this statement that drew substantial legal scrutiny.  While Art. 13 of the NBA constitution does authorize the termination of a franchise and the league taking control of the franchise assets by a 3/4ths vote of the owners if the target owner engages in any of several enumerated acts of misconduct or failure, it was unclear whether Sterling’s private comments fell within the ambit of any of the triggering acts.  However, arguably Sterling’s comments and the fallout therefrom may have violated the terms of a subsequent contract to which Sterling was a party.  As of May 10, it was unclear what if any formal action the other NBA owners would be taking to try to strip Sterling of his ownership of the Clippers.  The matter is further complicated by the publically announced desire of Sterling’s estranged wife, Rochelle Sterling, to maintain her ownership interest in the team, which she claims is her community property right.  Reports are that the team is technically owned by a trust, but there has been no public information about the nature or terms of that trust.

►The Bizarre saga of Tom Benson vs. His Family. [To be inserted]  A sad family feud engulfed New Orleans Saints/Pelicans/VooDoo owner Tom Benson in dueling lawsuits over the future ownership of the teams.  Apparently, Benson’s daughter Renee Benson, granddaughter Rita Benson Leblanc, and grandson Ryan Leblanc, who have had prominent roles for several years in Benson’s sports businesses, and Benson’s third wife Gayle Marie Bird Benson have always had a strained relationship, but late in the 2015 NFL season the relationship developed into a huge rupture.  Reportedly, the situation came to a head when in the owner’s box during the Saints December 21, 2014 home game Rita Leblanc confronted Gayle Benson and grabbed and shook her quite hard over the space of several minutes.  The two were eventually restrained by Saints executives in the suite at the time.  This led Tom Benson to decide to sever all ties with his daughter and grandchildren.  On December 27, 2014, Renee/Rita/Ryan received a letter from Tom Benson banning them from all of Benson’s sports facilities and telling them that he never wanted to see any of them again, and on December 29, 2014 Rita was fired from her executive position with the Saints.  Benson also announced that it was his intention and wish that the legal ownership of the three franchises be transferred from the family trust (with longtime Benson friend Bobby Rosenthal as the trustee) that irrevocably provides that Renee/Rita/Ryan are the beneficiaries when Benson dies.  This led to dueling lawsuits:
*On January Renee/Rita/Ryan filed suit for interdiction of Tom Benson in Civil District Court in Orleans Parish, claiming that the 87-year old Benson’s mental capacity had diminished to where he was incapable of handling his personal and business affairs, and that he was being manipulated and unreasonably influenced by his wife Gayle who was putting his estate and legacy in jeopardy. Daughter Renee asked the court to appoint granddaughter Rita as undercuratrix of all of Benson’s property and personal affairs.  Benson angrily denied the allegations and filed a motion to dismiss, which is still pending as of early May 2015.  The court did order a psychiatric examination of Benson.

*On March 11, 2015, Tom Benson filed suit in federal district court in New Orleans to remove the ownership shares of all three of his professional sports franchises from the family trust that technically owns the franchises in exchange for  $556 million in promissory notes.  

►The NFL announced on April 28, 2015 that it (the League Office – an unincorporated association under NY state law) was giving up its IRC section 501(c)(6) non-profit tax status in favor of becoming a regular for-profit taxable entity.  MLB gave up its non-profit status in 2007 and the NBA has never been a non-profit entity for tax purposes.  In the larger scheme of things, the NFL, like MLB and the NBA, will pay little or no tax since almost all of the huge revenue earned by NFL operations is earned, not by the League office, but rather by the unincorporated joint venture partnership of the 32 teams, which is passed through to those partner teams.  Of course, as a taxable entity starting in tax year 2015 the NFL will no longer have to make the financial disclosures about its operations that it has had to make in the past to the IRS.
►New Jersey’s Efforts to Legalize Sports Betting.  In the ongoing legal saga of New Jersey’s efforts to legalize sports gambling (that I reported on extensively last year – see below), the U.S. Supreme Court denied the State’s petition for a writ of certiorari on June 23, 2014, thereby letting stand the 3rd Circuits affirmance of the district court’s injunction against New Jersey barring it from allowing sports betting.   That same week, the state legislature passed by overwhelming majorities a new bill, S-2460, that did not expressly authorize sports betting, but simply repealed all prohibitions in the state’s laws against sports wagering (i.e., on the results of any professional, amateur, or college sporting events) in Atlantic City or at an existing racetrack.  The argument made was that the federal Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act of 1992 only bans states from authorizing sports betting; it does not bar states from not barring sports betting. Gov. Chris Christie delayed signing the bill until October 17.  The following week all of the major professional sports leagues filed a suit for an injunction that would order the State of New Jersey to enforce the federally mandated ban on sports gambling through its state laws regulating the gambling industry, arguing that the new law was a “blatant violation” of the court’s earlier injunction and ruling and that the arguments put forth to justify the new law were both “specious” and “astounding.”  On October 26, 2014, District Judge Michael Shipp in Trenton granted a temporary injunction. __________________
Note – This from last year’s Report: NCAA v. Governor of New Jersey, 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013), cert. petition filed on February 13, 2014) – The US 3rd Circuit Court of Appeals on September 16, 2013 affirmed the ruling of the district court striking down New Jersey’s law permitting an expansion of sports gambling as pre-empted by federal law.  The NFL, MLB, NBA, NHL and NCAA filed a lawsuit on August 7, 2012 in federal district court in Trenton, New Jersey, claiming that the recently adopted New Jersey law and regulations permitting sports betting on professional and college games in New Jersey casinos and racetracks, which were adopted through a November 2011 referendum with 64% of a statewide vote and signed into law by Gov. Chris Christie on January 17, 2012, violated the federal Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act of 1992 that prohibits sports gambling except in four specific states (Nevada, Delaware, Montana, and Oregon) that had sports “lottery” betting (and Nevada that had single game sports betting) before the federal law was passed.  New Jersey defended on the ground that PASPA, the federal law, was an unconstitutional encroachment on New Jersey’s sovereignty, an equal protection violation, and an unconstitutional restraint on interstate commerce. Three years earlier New Jersey had filed a declaratory judgment action to have the federal law declared unconstitutional, but that suit was dismissed because New Jersey lacked standing.  On February 28, 2013, U.S. District Court judge Michael Shipp granted the plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment and entered a permanent injunction barring New Jersey from allowing sports betting.  The judge’s injunction prohibited New Jersey from “sponsoring, operating, advertising, promoting, licensing, or authorizing a lottery, sweepstakes or other betting, gambling, or wagering scheme” based on amateur and professional games.  The court ruled that the federal law barring such betting had a rational basis for grandfathering states that then had such betting and thus was constitutional.  New Jersey appealed but the Third Circuit affirmed.  New Jersey then petitioned the Third Circuit to rehear the case en banc, and four other states (Georgia, Kansas, Virginia, and West Virginia) filed amicus briefs supporting the petition for rehearing.  The Third Circuit denied the petition for rehearing en banc in early February 2014, and New Jersey then filed a petition for a writ of certiorari with the U.S. Supreme Court on February 13, 2014.

►The FCC on September 30, 2014 voted unanimously to eliminate its previous sports TV blackout regulations that had been in place for 40 years.  The change does not now prohibit the NFL (or any sports league or organization) from entering into contracts with broadcasting entities that provide for blackouts, but the FCC no longer prohibits broadcasters from broadcasting games that are targeted for blackouts.  [Note: Sens. John McCain (R-AZ) and Richard Blumenthal (D-CT) are leading a call for the NFL to end all blackouts with the admonition that if it does not, the senators will introduce legislation that would repeal (or do something) to the Sports Broadcasting Act of 1961 that provides sports leagues with an antitrust exemption for selling the pooled TV rights of its member teams for “sponsored telecasting.”]

Note: The NFL announced on March 23, 2015 that it would suspend the blackout rule for the 2015 season and not black out any games, and then would assess the effect of not having blackouts in 2015 in deciding whether to abandon blackouts permanently or to reinstate the existing or some variations of the existing blackout rule in 2016.

►City of San Jose v. Office of the Comm’r of Baseball , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015) – The Ninth Circuit in January 2015 affirmed the district court’s dismissal of the City of San Jose’s antitrust suit against MLB, reaffirming that the 1922 Federal Baseball “business of baseball” antitrust immunity was still valid law and barred the suit challenging MLB’s franchise relocation approval rule.  The City shortly thereafter in February 2015 petitioned the Supreme Court for a writ of certiorari. ______________
Note: (This from last year’s Report):  US senior district judge Ronald Whyte on October 11, 2013 dismissed an antitrust case filed by the City of San Jose, California, against MLB that had claimed that the rules interfering with the relocation of the Oakland A’s home stadium venue from Oakland to San Jose (i.e., the right of the San Francisco Giants to veto the move into what is designated as the Giants’ home territory) violates section 1 of the Sherman Antitrust Act.  The suit was filed on June 17, 2013 in federal district court in San Jose.  The court dismissed the suit on the ground that all matters relating to the “business of baseball,” including franchise location and relocation matters, are immune from antitrust scrutiny under the 1922 Supreme Court decision in the famous Federal Baseball case, and reaffirmed in 1972 by the Supreme Court in Flood v. Kuhn.  Judge Whyte expressly rejected the City’s argument that the immunity was limited to the reserve system or even player restraints, and found that it extended to “the business of baseball” that included relocation issues.  San Jose has appealed the dismissal to the Ninth Circuit.

►A California state court jury on July 9, 2014 returned an $18 million verdict against the Los Angeles Dodgers in favor of Bryan Stow, the San Francisco Giants fan who was nearly beaten to death outside Dodger Stadium after the opening game of the 2011 season between the Dodgers and Giants.  The jury found the Dodgers 25% responsible for Stow’s pain and suffering that was valued at $4 million, but 100% responsible for his medical expenses that were valued at $14 million.  Former Dodger owner Frank McCourt had also been named a defendant but the jury found him not liable.  
►Mid-Atlantic Sports Network v. MLB -- MLB’s Revenue Sharing Definitions Committee, appointed by the commissioner and consisting of team executives from the Pittsburgh Pirates (Frank Coonelly), Tampa Bay Rays (Stu Sternberg), and New York Mets (Jeff Wilpon) on June 30, 2014 ruled in favor of the Washington Nationals (owned by Ted Lerner) in a dispute with the Baltimore Orioles (owned by Peter Angelos) over whether the Nationals would have the rights fees it receives from the two teams’ jointly owned Mid-Atlantic Sports Network (MASN) by about $20 million a year. Both teams immediately filed “preservation rights” with the New York Supreme Court (the trial level court) in Manhattan in order to preserve their right to appeal the MLB committee’s decision.  Subsequently, despite a stern warning from Commissioner Bud Selig not to do so, the Orioles and MASN filed a lawsuit with the court against the Nationals and MLB to set aside that decision on the ground that the committee was not an unbiased neutral panel and that the decision violated a contract entered into between the teams and MLB on March 28, 2005 as part of the deal that allowed the Montreal Expos to relocate to DC and become the Nationals.  The Orioles and MASN also claimed that the process was flawed because the National’s legal team from Proskauer Rose also represents MLB, thereby further calling into question the neutrality of the RSDC.  On August 7, 2014, Judge Lawrence Marks issued a TRO, and on August 18 a preliminary injunction, blocking the committee’s decision from being implemented and barring the Nationals from threatening to terminate and from terminating MASN’s license to broadcast its games if the RSDC’s decision were not implemented. MASN was required to post a $20 million bond. On December 15, 2014 Judge Marks granted the Orioles and MASN broad discovery requests that MLB and the other defendants had opposed, possibly signaling some preliminary sympathy with the claims.  _________________
► Laumann v. NHL and Garber v. Office of the Commissioner of Baseball, ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2014 WL 3900566 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) – These two companion, parallel cases challenging the geographical restrictions placed by MLB and the NHL on the regional broadcasts of MLB & NHL games by RSNs, DirecTV, and Comcast violate sections 1 & 2 of the Sherman Act.  In August 2014 district judge Shira Sheinlin denied the defendants’ motions for summary judgment holding both (a) that the historic baseball antitrust immunity did not apply to television broadcasting rights issues, and (b) that there was sufficient evidence to raise a triable claim of antitrust violations.  She also denied the defendants motion to file an interlocutory appeal, and on February 1, 2015 the Second Circuit denied the defendants’ petition for a writ of mandamus to obtain permission for an interlocutory appeal on the ground that MLB and the NHL had not demonstrated that the necessary exceptional circumstances were present. A hearing was held in March 2015 on whether the case should be certified as a class action. ___________________
Note: (This from last year’s Report) -- Laumann v. NHL and Garber v. Office of the Commissioner of Baseball, 907 F.Supp.2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) -- These are two companion, parallel (but not consolidated) cases filed in 2013 in the federal district court in Manhattan against the NHL & MLB, nine MLB and nine NHL clubs, numerous regional sports networks, DirecTV, and Comcast.  The suits claim that the defendants violate sections 1 & 2 of the Sherman Antitrust Act by engaging in a three-tier horizontal and vertical conspiracy to divide territories: the clubs agree not to sell local TV rights outside their home territories and to sell exclusively “out-of-market” rights through the league; the RSNs then agree not to sell local rights outside of their territories; the retailers agree to carry out this scheme via their technological blackout of out-of-market games in return for the agreement of the clubs and RSNs not to make local games available on the internet to those who do not subscribe to one of the retailers.  District judge Shria Scheindlein (who at one time decided and then was reversed in the Maurice Clarett case) on December 5, 2012 denied the defendants’ Rule 12b(6) motion to dismiss, although some of the named plaintiffs, including Fernanda Garber herself, were dismissed because their claimed injuries were too remote. See 907 F.Supp.2d 465 (2012).  Judge Scheindlein deferred a decision on class certification until after discovery concludes, which will be late in 2014.  The judge and Magistrate Judge Michael Dolinger have issued various procedural rulings, but none since the dismissal motion was denied on any substantive issues.  See 2013-1 Trade Cases ¶ 78,286 (March 6, 2013); 2013 WL 5310107 (Sept. 12, 2013); 2013-2 Trade Cases ¶ 78,598 (Nov. 25, 2013).  Fact discovery ended in November 2013; expert discovery continued into 2014.  The defendants have indicated that they will file a summary judgment motion on April 8, 2014 (the week after this document was finalized).   

►American Needle v. NFL – The NFL in mid-February 2015 settled the antitrust lawsuit filed against it by its former cap licensee American Needle.  The settlement involved an undisclosed payment to American Needle but there was no requirement that the NFL alter its existing policies with respect to licensing league and team trademarks.  A trial date of  October 28 or November 2, 2015 had been set by the district court in American Needle’s antitrust suit against the NFL over the exclusive cap license the league gave to Reebok in 2004 (that expired in 2011 when Nike took over the exclusive right to produce NFL logo caps), but the case was reassigned to newly confirmed district judge Jorge Alonso and the trial date cancelled.  It was the uncertainties and delays associated with getting a new judge that reportedly incentivized the parties to finalize a settlement. [Remember the Supreme Court decision in 2010 holding that the NFL was not a single entity for Sherman Act section 1 purposes.]
Note: (This from last year’s Report) -- American Needle v. NFL – On remand from the Supreme Court’s famous decision in 2010 holding that the NFL was not a single entity for section 1 Sherman Antitrust Act purposes and thus that its internal actions and rules were subject to some type of rule of reason review, federal district judge Sharon Coleman in Chicago in early April 2014 denied the NFL’s motion to dismiss on the grounds that the league could not violate the rule of reason simply by giving an exclusive license to Reebok in 2000 to put NFL logos on caps and thus not renew its license with cap-maker American Needle.  The judge also denied American Needle’s motion for summary judgment.  Thus facing a rule of reason jury trial, the NFL agreed to enter into settlement talks in April 2014 supervised by a magistrate judge.

►The suit filed in federal district court in Manhattan against the NFL, Associated Press, and Getty Images by a group of freelance photographers claiming that the NFL’s 2009 contract making the AP its exclusive agent and distributor for licensing commercial uses of NFL content to the league’s business partners, and its non-exclusive agent for licensing editorial uses of NFL images, violated federal antitrust and copyright laws was dismissed on April 1, 2015 by Judge Robert Sweet as to the NFL and AP, and submitted to arbitration as to Getty Images.
Minimum Wage Lawsuits:

►Senne v. MLB -- Minor League Baseball players’ class action suit with 32 named plaintiffs in federal district court in San Francisco against MLB claiming that the wages paid to minor league players violate federal and state minimum wage laws remained pending throughout 2014-15. No class has as yet been certified.  The major defenses for MLB are that the minor league players are not covered by minimum wage laws because they are in exempt categories for seasonal workers and/or entertainers. A tentative trial date is set for February 2017. [Note: Garrett Broshuis, the lawyer for the plaintiffs and a former minor league pitcher in the SF Giants organization, says ultimately he wants to try to form a certified union for the minor league players.] ___________________
►Three separate class action lawsuits seeking hundreds of millions of dollars in damages have been filed in October 2014 by former hockey players in the Canadian Junior Hockey Leagues on behalf of current and former hockey players against the Ontario Hockey League (lawsuit filed by Sam Berg in Toronto), the Western Hockey League (lawsuit filed by Luke Walter in Edmonton, Alberta), and the Quebec Major Junior Hockey League (lawsuit also filed by Luke Walter in Quebec City) claiming that the compensation paid to players in the defendant leagues, which are stipends between $35 and $120 a week with no provision for overtime, vacation or sick pay, violate the minimum wage laws in every Canadian province and the four U.S. states (Pennsylvania, Michigan, Washington, and Oregon) where their 52 teams play.  The Canadian Hockey League, which is the umbrella organization for the three defendant leagues, argues that their leagues are specifically for amateur players who are essentially apprentices receiving first-class coaching, facilities, equipment, and education.  The players are between the ages of 16 and 20.  For the 95% of former players who do not go on to play in the NHL, the defendant leagues will pay one year of college tuition for every year the young man played in a CHL league. . 
►Sackos v. NCAA – Samantha Sackos, a former woman soccer player at the University of Houston, filed a class action suit on behalf of all Division I student-athletes against the NCAA and each of the 320 Division I member institutions in federal district court in Indianapolis, IN, claiming that the defendants violate the federal Fair Labor Standards Act by failing to recognize them as “temporary employees” within the meaning of the FLSA and thereby violate the wage and hour provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act by failing to provide them with the required minimum compensation for their work on behalf of the defendant universities. The complaint seeks an injunction and “back pay” damages.  _____________
Note: These minimum wage lawsuits, as well as the labor petitions and antitrust suits filed by or on behalf of NCAA players, raise the fundamental question of when sports organizations can operate programs for “amateur” players or “developmental” players. The same type of issue is facing sports and other organizations w/r/t when they can have certain tasks done by “volunteers” or “interns.”
►The Oakland Raiders in early July 2014 settled the lawsuit filed against it by a group of former cheerleaders claiming that the team had violated the state and federal minimum wage laws by paying the cheerleaders far less than the required minimums for the hours required to be worked.   Previously, the Raiders paid each cheerleader $125 per game (or a total of $1,250 for the entire year, which was not paid until the end of the season), but after the settlement will now pay its cheerleaders more than triple the old rate, specifically $9 per hour for games, practices, rehearsals, and charity/public relations appearances, with a premium for overtime. The Raiders also agreed to pay the plaintiffs $1.25 million in damages for past underpayments, or $6,000 to each plaintiff for each season worked between 2010 and 2012, and $2,500 for the 2013 season.  (Similar suits remain pending against several other NFL teams, including the New York Jets, Cincinnati Bengals, the Buffalo Bills.) 
►Hicks v. PGA Tour – PGA Tour caddies William Hicks and Kenneth Harms on February 2, 2015 filed a class action antitrust suit against the PGA Tour in federal district court in San Francisco claiming that the Tour’s requiring them to wear bibs during Tour tournaments that bear the logos of Tour sponsors violates section 1 of the Sherman Act because it constitutes a conspiracy to restrain trade by diminishing competition in the market “for the endorsement of products and services by participants on professional golf tournaments . . . in North America” by prohibiting the caddies from separately and individually selling the opportunity to advertise on their bibs while caddying for Tour golfers.  Alternatively, the complaint claims that the Tour’s action constitutes an illegal monopolization of the same market in violation of section 2 of the Sherman Act.  The complaint alleges that requiring the caddies to wear these bibs  “nearly eliminate[es] Plaintiffs as a channel of supply for endorsement services” and accordingly should be found to be per se illegal under section 1.  The complaint also claims violations (a) of California’s antitrust law (the Cartwright Act), (b) of the caddies’ right of publicity under state law, (c) a breach of the contract between the caddies and the Tour, and (d) of section 43 of the federal Lanham (Trademark) Act by deceiving the public into believing that the caddies endorse the products they are advertising.  Although dozens of other caddies added their names as plaintiffs to the suit, several have since withdrawn them, reportedly because the Tour golfers for whom they caddie asked them to do so.

Note: All of the above suits involving “amateur status of college or junior hockey players, minimum wage suits by college players, cheerleaders & minor league baseball players, and this IP suit by caddies reflect a general trend of previously “volunteer” or “wannabe” type participants in highly commercialized sports wanting a bigger share of the very large financial pie.
-----------------------
Native American Images Issues:

►Washington Redskins – The full Trademark Trial & Appeals Board ruled in a 2-1 vote on June 17, 2014 that the Washington Redskins nickname is “disparaging” to a “substantial composite of Native Americans” and thus that six of the team’s federal trademarks must be cancelled. The team then in August filed suit in the federal district court in the Eastern District of Virginia claiming that the TT&AB decision is erroneous, that it violates the team’s First Amendment right of free speech, and it constitutes an undue taking of property without just compensation.  The case was assigned to District Judge Gerald Lee, who subsequently denied a technical procedural motion to dismiss the case on the ground that the four Native Americans who filed the petition with the TT&AB were not proper defendants in the suit.  A hearing on the merits was held on May 5, 2015.  ______________________
Note: (This from last year’s Report): Blackhorse v. Pro Football, Inc. – For the second time in the past several years, a group of Native Americans headed by Navajo psychiatric social worker Amanda Blackhorse has had a petition heard on March 7, 2013 by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Appeal Board to deregister the mark “Redskins,” currently owned by Pro Football, Inc., the legal entity that does business as the Washington Redskins of the NFL.  The basis for the petition is that the mark runs afoul of the statutory provision barring marks that are “disparaging, scandalous, contemptuous or disreputable.”  A previous petition filed in the late 1990s resulting in the Board deregistering the mark in 1999, but a 2003 decision by the federal courts in the District of Columbia in Harjo v. Pro Football, Inc. reversed that ruling on the ground that the petitioners were old enough to have filed their petition in a much more timely fashion and thus were barred by latches from bringing it when they did.  The current petition, which was initially filed in 2006, was then brought by a new group of young Native Americans against whom the latches defense would not apply.  As of April 1, 2014, the petition was still pending without a decision by the Board.
•In September GW Univ. Professor Brendan Sasso filed a petition with the FCC claiming that the use of the word “Redskins” on any broadcast violated the FCC’s rules prohibiting “indecent content on broadcast television” and asking the FCC to bar the utterance of the word on all broadcasts.  FCC Chairman Tom Wheeler subsequently indicated that he would review and consider the petition, although Commission member Ajit Pai publically stated that he would oppose the petition on First Amendment grounds.  ___________________________

• Minneapolis city officials denied a request from some groups that had asked the City to bar the Redskins from using its name or any Native American symbols (e.g., on its helmets) during its November 2, 2014 game against the Vikings in the publically owned stadium at the University of Minnesota.  The City Attorney concluded that the City had no legal authority to require the Redskins not to use its name and symbols during the game.
•The California legislature is certain to pass (if it has not already done so) the California Racial Mascots Act that prohibits any public school in California from using the nickname “Redskins” or related symbols beginning January 1, 2016 (with a three-year phase out period for replacing uniforms and other material bearing the term).

►[There was a news report in late June 2014 that Robert Roche, a Chiricahua Apache and director of the American Indiana Education Center, was imminently going to being filing a federal lawsuit against the Cleveland Indians seeking $9 billion in damages.  The news report did not indicate what the legal claim would be.  I have no further information if such a suit was ever filed.]
-----------------------------
►After a great deal of legal wrangling (some of which was detailed in last year’s Report on pages 43-44) in the involuntary Chapter 11 bankruptcy proceedings initiated by creditors of Comcast SportsNet Houston (who are also affiliates of Philadelphia-based Comcast Corp.), a plan of reorganization was worked out and submitted to Bankruptcy Judge Marvin Isgur that would allow for CSNH to be purchased and operated jointly by DirecTV and AT&T and relaunched as Root Sports Houston.  The new channel would be carried by systems of both joint owners as well as Comcast.  Judge Isgur approved that plan in October 2014.  Comcast objected to the ruling and immediately sought an injunction from Federal District Judge Lynn Hughes and then the 5th Circuit, but both petitions were denied.
►[Atlanta stadium litigation]

►The Ricketts family, owners of the Chicago Cubs, on July 10, 2014, obtained approval from the Chicago Commission on Landmarks to proceed with a $375 million renovation that includes installation of a total of seven signs above the bleachers at Wrigley Field (including three 650-sq. ft. signs above the left field bleachers and a 2,400 sq. ft. video board), and to move the bullpens behind the outfield walls, clearing the way for the substantial renovations project that the Cubs say are essential for it to remain financially competitive.  However, on August 14, 2014, the Wrigleyville Rooftop Association, a group of restaurant and bar owners with views of the field at Wrigley, sued the team in Cook County Superior Court claiming that the signs would block the view of the field in breach of the 20-year agreement entered into between the rooftop owners and the Cubs in 2002 when the Cubs were still owned by The Tribune Company under which the Cubs would allow the owners to sell tickets to view the Cubs games and the team would receive 17% of the income generated by such sales  This agreement had a key provision in it that provided that “[a]ny expansion of Wrigley Field approved by governmental authorities shall not be a violation of this Agreement.”


In a separate federal lawsuit filed in late January 2015 by commodities trader Edward McCarthy, the primary owner of two rooftop establishments, the Lakeview Baseball Club and the Skybox, in federal district court in Chicago raising somewhat unusual antitrust  claims against the Cubs (price-fixing in and an attempt to monopolize the market for Cubs game tickets, which would appear that Cubs necessarily have a monopoly over since by definition the Cubs own the entertainment product of Cubs baseball), as well as a state law breach of contract claim. District judge Virginia Kendall denied a preliminary injunction motion on February 19, 2015 that sought  to prevent the installation of the large scoreboards and signs that would block the views of the field from the rooftop establishments saying that the plaintiff had not proven any irreparable harm if the signs and scoreboards were installed because the plaintiff had not provided any data to prove that the businesses would suffer, only personal speculation. The Cubs moved in February 2015 to dismiss the antitrust claim based on the historic baseball antitrust immunity.  The motion to dismiss was granted on April 2, 2015 with the judge finding that the Cubs’ blocking the rooftop views did not violate either federal antitrust law or the 2002 agreement with the rooftop owners.  This decision resolved all of the legal claims by the owners against the Cubs.


In a somewhat related development, one week before Judge Kendall’s ruling, one of the rooftop owners, R. Marc Hamid, was indicted by the district attorney for Cook County on charges that he had defrauded the Cubs of $600,000 he owed the team under the 2002 agreement.
►The Chicago Cubs in July 2014 sued John Paul Weier, Patrick Weier, and three other individuals who the Cubs allege are involved in promoting a fake mascot that the team says has been engaging in bad behavior near Wrigley Field and thereby casting the team in a bad light with fans and neighbors.  The Cubs claimed that this activity constitutes trademark infringement and unfair competition and sought damages and injunctive relief. This fake mascot, not to be confused with the official mascot, “Clark the Cub,” wears a Cubs hat, a jersey with number 78 on it, and the name “Billy Cub” on the back, and goes around the stadium on game days harassing fans, making rude , profane, and derogatory remarks and gestures, and on at least one occasion punched a man in a bar across from Wrigley Field’s main entrance. ___________________
►DeJesus v. Gary Railcats, ___ N.E.2d ___ (Ind. 2014).  The Indiana Supreme Court on June 26, 2014 unanimously held that the A League Gary Railcats were not liable for injuries to a spectator from a foul ball that left Juanita DeJesus blind in one eye, and thus it should be granted summary judgment.  Because in a deposition DeJesus had admitted that she was aware of the risk from foul balls and chose to sit just outside the protective netting behind home plate, the Court found that she had assumed the risk as a matter of law, but it declined to rule expressly on whether the historic “Baseball Rule” that would immunize teams from liability for foul ball injuries in all cases was the law in Indiana.
►Twenty-six year old Yankee fan Andrew Rector on July 6, 2014 filed a lawsuit in New York Supreme Court in the Bronx against the Yankees, MLB, and ESPN for defamation and for intentional infliction of emotion distress that he claims occurred when the ESPN cameras caught him during a game against the Red Sox at Yankee Stadium asleep in his seat.  The camera stayed on him for several seconds and announcers Dan Shulman and John Kruk cracked several jokes that Rector claims were defamatory in that they portrayed him as “fatty, unintelligent, and stupid,” which in turn caused him substantial emotional distress.
►The Indianapolis Colts owner Jim Irsay was suspended for the first six games of the 2014 season and fined $500,000 by the NFL for violating the league’s personal conduct policy after he pleaded guilty to a misdemeanor count of possessing narcotics illegally and being sentenced to a year of probation and barred from driving or drinking for that year.  Irsay was arrested after a traffic stop for driving erratically in Carmel, Indiana, on March 16, 2014 at 2:00am and he was found to be under the influence and in possession of painkillers oxycodone and hydrocodone.
►Robert Nucci, an orthopedic surgeon and former owner of the Tampa Bay Storm of the once defunct Arena Football League, sued the Pittsburgh-based law firm of Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney in Florida state court in Hillsborough County on March 9, 2015 claiming that the defendant firm failed to do its due diligence on his behalf  in 2007 when it represented him in vetting and then purchasing a 51% interest in the Storm for a price of about $19 million, only $9.6 million of which was actually paid before the league folded.  The firm was charged with thoroughly investigating the team and the AFL for Mr. Nucci before he bought it, but they failed to find or to disclose to him that both the team and league were in serious financial trouble.  Nucci owned the team through the 2008 season but then suspended operation in 2009 and later that year filed for Chapter 11 bankruptcy.  A new group of inside investors restarted the AFL, but by then Nucci had lost his interest in the team through the bankruptcy process and was about to file personal bankruptcy himself, in part because he could not pay off the $3.6 million loan he took out to make the first purchase payment.
►Anthony Rotondi, a (possibly former) New York Knicks fan has sued Madison Square Garden in New York supreme court in Manhattan in early January 2015 claiming that his ejection from a December Knicks game against the Detroit Pistons was tortious and a breach of contract.  Rotondi asserts that all he did was yell “Carmelo, You Stink” after the Knicks (with a5-32 record at the time) had blown a 15-point lead.  Because of the scuffle that ensued when MSG security came to escort him out, which was videoed and put up on YouTube, apparently Rotondi was arrested and later fired from his job because of the incident, and because of the YouTube video has not been able to find another job.
►Seven plaintiffs who sued the NFL over their not being able to get their seats for the 2011 Super Bowl in Dallas because of the botched efforts to get 1,200 temporary seats approved by city officials at Cowboy Stadium won a jury verdict for $76,000 on March 12, 2015.  The plaintiffs lost their claims of fraud but will each receive a damage payment of between $5,700 and $22,000 (totaling the $76,000 verdict) for breach of contract.

►Federal district judge Marsha Pechman in Seattle, Washington, on November 3, 2014 dismissed the lawsuit brought in February 2014 by Nevada resident and San Francisco 49ers fan John Williams (in Nevada but transferred to Seattle) against the Seattle Seahawks, the NFL, and Ticketmaster claiming that the Seahawks policy of selling NFL playoff tickets only in areas in the State of Washington violated a laundry list of state and federal laws.  Essentially, Williams had claimed that the policy illegally discriminated against out-of-state residents, which Judge Pechman found had no basis in law.

►StubHub filed an antitrust suit against Ticketmaster and the Golden State Warriors in federal district court in San Francisco on March 29, 2015 claiming that the Warriors and Ticketmaster had conspired to adopt Warrior ticket policies that gave Ticketmaster a monopoly over the secondary market for Warrior game tickets.  StubHub alleges that the Warriors have adopted a policy requiring all Warrior season ticket holders to resell tickets only through Ticketmaster, with the threat of terminating their season tickets and refusing to sell them playoff tickets if they resell through a different secondary ticket exchange, a policy that resulted in StubHub’s resale of warrior tickets to fall by over 80% in 2014-15.
Individual Sports 
Motorsports:

►NASCAR driver Tony Stewart ran over and killed fellow driver 20-year old Kevin Ward, Jr., during a dirt-track race in upstate New York on August 9, 2014. Ward was angry at Stewart for forcing him into the wall and thereby damaging his car and knocking him out of the race, so he got out of his car, strode to the middle of the track, and waited for Stewart to come around on the next lap.  While all of the other cars who came by managed to avoid hitting Ward, when Stewart came around he ran over and killed Ward.  An autopsy showed that Ward was under the influence of marijuana at the time of his death.  Thereafter, the Ontario County District Attorney, Michael Tantillo, announced that a grand jury had decided that no criminal charges would be brought against Stewart after a review of two different tapes of the incident revealed no aberrational driving by Stewart.  (Note: There has never been a criminal prosecution against a race car driver for conduct occurring during the operation of a race.)  NASCAR has since adopted a new rule prohibiting drivers from getting out of a damaged vehicle before safety crews arrive unless the vehicle is on fire.
►Stewart-Haas Racing driver Kurt Busch was indefinitely suspended by NASCAR two days before the Daytona 500 in early February 2015 after Kent County (Delaware) Family Court Commissioner David Jones found that he had choked and smashed the head of his former girlfriend into a wall, and issued a protective order against him.  The former girlfriend, Patricia Driscoll, who is president of the Armed Forces Foundation, had accused Busch of assaulting her in Busch’s motorhome, which was parked at the Dover International Speedway in September 2014 prior to a race there.  Busch immediately appealed the suspension to the NASCAR three-person appeals committee, which turned down the appeal.  Busch then appealed that decision to NASCAR’s final appeals officer, Bryan Moss, who also turned down the appeal the evening before the Daytona 500 race.  Chevrolet had announced that it was terminating its relationship with Busch even before the appeals were rejected, making it unlikely that Busch could have raced at Daytona even had his appeal been granted.  NASCAR said that Busch had to meet several guidelines before he will be reinstated.


HOWEVER, NACAR announced on March 11, 2015 that it was lifting Busch’s suspension and placing him on “indefinite probation.”  The stated reason for the change in position was that it had become clear that Busch would not face criminal prosecution.  Busch immediately returned to the track the following weekend in Phoenix.
Note:  NASCAR has no specific rules or penalties for behavioral misconduct, unlike its specific six-level set of penalties for technical race infractions.  NASCAR’s rulebook provides that such penalties are left to the discretion of NASCAR leadership on a case-by-case basis, subject to the internal appeals process.
►The lawsuit filed by Indianapolis-based Panther Racing Inc. against IndyCar, Rahal Letterman Racing, and several individual defendants claiming illegal bid-rigging, breach of contract, and unlawful interference with contract was dismissed on March 25, 2015 by federal district judge Tanya Walton Pratt in Indianapolis on April 2, 2015.  Panther had held the $13.1 million sponsorship with the Army National Guard, but beginning in the fall of 2013 Rahal Letterman began a process of applying for the sponsorship when it expired in 2014.  Panther appealed to the U.S. Government Accountability Office asserting a right to renew its sponsorship with the Army National Guard, but the GAO denied the appeal.  The essence of Panther’s subsequent lawsuit filed in February 2014 was that it had exclusive rights to the sponsorship deal and to provide fan access to an area adjacent to the Indianapolis Motor Speedway called the IndyCar Fan Village, a right that IndyCar CEO Mark Miles and Rahal Letterman conspired to undermine.  Judge Walton Pratt ruled against Panther finding that it did not have such exclusive contractual rights, describing the assertion of such rights to “defy common sense.”
►The spiraling cost of operating a competitive F1 race car in 2014 forced two more teams into administration and out of the circuit, leaving only nine teams (18 cars) for the final three Grand Prix races of the 2014 season. The problem as identified by F1 executives is that the top handful of teams have so much money that they can invest in the most advanced and expensive technology and designs, making it financially impossible for other teams to remain competitive.  Attempts to establish spending caps and/or revenue sharing among F1 teams have all been unsuccessful.  (Note: F1’s CEO Bernie Ecclestone’s legal distractions have also been seen as a drag on F1 revenues.)

Golf:

►Hicks v. PGA Tour – PGA Tour caddies William Hicks and Kenneth Harms on February 2, 2015 filed a class action antitrust suit against the PGA Tour in federal district court in San Francisco claiming that the Tour’s requiring them to wear bibs during Tour tournaments that bear the logos of Tour sponsors violates section 1 of the Sherman Act because it constitutes a conspiracy to restrain trade by diminishing competition in the market “for the endorsement of products and services by participants on professional golf tournaments . . . in North America” by prohibiting the caddies from separately and individually selling the opportunity to advertise on their bibs while caddying for Tour golfers.  Alternatively, the complaint claims that the Tour’s action constitutes an illegal monopolization of the same market in violation of section 2 of the Sherman Act.  The complaint alleges that requiring the caddies to wear these bibs  “nearly eliminate[es] Plaintiffs as a channel of supply for endorsement services” and accordingly should be found to be per se illegal under section 1.  The complaint also claims violations (a) of California’s antitrust law (the Cartwright Act), (b) of the caddies’ right of publicity under state law, (c) a breach of the contract between the caddies and the Tour, and (d) of section 43 of the federal Lanham (Trademark) Act by deceiving the public into believing that the caddies endorse the products they are advertising.  Although dozens of other caddies added their names as plaintiffs to the suit, several have since withdrawn them, reportedly because the Tour golfers for whom they caddie asked them to do so.
►It was reported in summer 2014 that the FBI and SEC were investigating Phil Michelson for possible Securities Act violations in connection with stock trades made by Michelson and Las Vegas gambler Billy Walters in Clorox stock at the same time that Carl Icahn was initiating a takeover bid for the company.  No legal action has been initiated against either Michelson or Walters.
Sailing:

►New Zealand sailor Joe Spooner sued America’s Cup champion team Oracle, owned by billionaire Larry Ellison, on March 6, 2015 for at least $725,000 damages in federal district court in San Francisco claiming that the team breached his $25K a month contract to sail for the team in the upcoming 2017 defense of the America’s Cup when it fired him. Spooner claims that he was fired without cause because he complained to the team ownership that he would need more money in order to relocate his family and live on the island of Bermuda where the team was rebasing its operations and had chosen to defend the Cup in 2017.  Spooner had filed an earlier complaint on February 23, which was dismissed by Magistrate Joseph Spero on technical grounds, but he was given leave to file his amended complaint, which he did on March 6.  He then obtained a lien warrant to seize Oracle’s prototype boat that was docked at Pier 80 in San Francisco before it could be moved to Bermuda.
Martial Arts:

►One current and two former UFC fighters (Cung Le, Jon Fitch, and Nate Quarry) in early December 2014 filed a class action antitrust suit against UFC, UFC’s parent company Zuffa LLC, its CEO Lorenzo Fertitta, and its president Dana White  in federal district court in San Jose, California, claiming that the defendants are illegally monopolizing the sport of mixed martial arts in the U.S in violation of section 2 of the Sherman Act.  UFC purchased its primary MMA competitor Strikeforce in 2011, which caused the FTC to open an antitrust investigation, but that investigation was closed in 2012 with no action being taken.  The plaintiffs assert that UFC engages in various conduct that raises barriers to entry, buys up any fledgling competitors, and stifles any prospective competition by tying up high quality fighters through restrictive contract clauses.  The attorneys in the case estimate that discovery will take over a year and a trial would not be held for at least three years. 
 ►Golden Boy Promotions president and co-founder Oscar de la Hoya and CEO Richard Schaefer (who owned an 8% interest in Golden Boy) had a falling out in June 2014 resulting in Schaefer’s resigning after a decade as the only CEO the company had ever had.  Shortly thereafter, de la Hoya filed an arbitration grievance against Schaefer seeking $50 million in damages for breach of contract.  On January 11, 2015, the parties announced a settlement with undisclosed terms, but it was reported that Schaefer had to surrender his stock interest in the company and agreed not to promote any fighters for up to two years, and de la Hoya agreed to release several top boxers the company had been promoting from contractual obligations.  These fighters all have a relationship with powerful manager/adviser Al Haymon (with whom Schaefer is associated), who also is instrumental in bringing boxing back to prime time over-the-air television with a series of Saturday night premier boxing matches on NBC under the brand Premier Boxing Champions.
Note: The restructuring fallout from the Schaefer-de la Hoya split in boxing has been extensive with one consequence being that a long-anticipated fight finally was arranged and was held on May 2, 2015 between undefeated champion in four different weight classes Floyd Mayweather (who cut ties with Golden Boy and its exclusive Showtime relationship and is now promoted exclusively by his own Mayweather Promotions) and Manny Pacquiao (who is promoted by Top Rank (Bob Arum) with its exclusive HBO relationship).  
► Golden Boy Promotions  v. Haymon -- Golden Boy Promotions (Oscar de la Hoya & Bernard Hopkins) on May 6, 2015 filed a $300+M lawsuit in federal district court in Los Angeles against Al Haymon, Haymon’s related management companies, and Waddell & Reed Financial claiming that various practices of Haymon and his associates violate both the Muhammad Ali Boxing Reform Act of 2000 and sections 1 & 2 of the Sherman Act.  The essence of the complaint is that Haymon is engaging in conflict of interest transactions and using his leverage over his 200+ boxers, his relationships with HBO and Showtime, and numerous major boxing venues to drive competing promotional companies like Golden Boy out of business and monopolize the sport of boxing.  Another of the alleged violations of the Ali Act is that Haymon frequently both is the promoter of fight cards and then represents all of the fighters, creating a conflict of interest that he uses to exploit the fighters for his advantage.  This lawsuit followed by days a public request from the Association of State Boxing Commissions to the newly sworn-in Attorney General Loretta Lynch to investigate Haymon for many of the same practices cited in the complaint.
►Vanel v. Pacquiao -- Two Nevada residents on May 5, 2015 (three days after the Mayweather-Pacquiao fight in Las Vegas) filed a class action lawsuit in federal district court in Las Vegas against Manny Pacquiao and fight promoter Top Rank Inc. for fraud, claiming that Pacquiao’s failing to inform the Nevada Boxing Commission of his rotator cuff injury that he incurred two weeks before the fight constituted a fraud on everyone who bought a ticket to the fight, who bought a $95 pay-per-view subscription, and/or who placed a bet on the fight.  Apparently, Pacquiao did inform the US Anti-Doping Agency of his injury and obtained its permission to use Toradol, a non-steroid anti-inflammatory as treatment, but the Nevada Boxing Commission was never informed until after it ordered Pacquiao to cease using the drug only hours before the fight.  Pacquiao had shoulder surgery performed the week after the fight.
►Only days after he won a unanimous 12-round decision against Manny Pacquiao, Floyd Mayweather was sued by his ex-wife for defamation for public comments he made during pre-fight interviews.  When asked about the accusations of domestic abuse committed against his then wife, Mayweather responded that they never occurred and that his wife had been out of her mind on drugs.  She denies those comments and now claims that they were defamatory.
►HBO announced prior to the Mayweather-Pacquiao fight on May 2, 2015 that it was investigating and would take aggressive legal action against anyone who it discovered was involved in illegal file sharing of the fight on their computers or hand-held devices.  It is estimated that possibly as many as one million instances of illegal file sharing occurred, which would mean that as much as $100 million in pay-per-view revenue was lost. 
College & Other U.S. Amateur Sports
►Concussions Litigation.  Arrington v. NCAA – A summer 2014 settlement between the NCAA and attorneys for the plaintiffs in the several consolidated “concussions” cases in the federal district court in Chicago was rejected on December 16, 2014 by district judge John Lee.  Under the rejected settlement, the NCAA had agreed to change its rules to establish a more stringent “return-to-play” protocol, to establish a $70 million fund to test current and former college athletes for effects of head trauma while playing, to create a requirement of baseline neurological testing of every student-athlete every year, and to set aside $5 million for research into the prevention and treatment of head injuries.  Judge Lee held a hearing on the proposed settlement in October and then issued a 21-page opinion in mid-December rejecting it as too unwieldy and probably underfunded to cover the testing of all college athletes over a 50-year period who may have suffered head injuries. The judge also expressed concern that the settlement would not have included any money to compensate individual athletes for any damages and would have required each athlete to file a separate lawsuit seeking damages, thereby shielding the NCAA from being hit with a huge single damages judgment.  The judge urged the parties to return to the negotiations and try to come up with a new plan that solved the problems he identified.


Then on April 14, 2015 the parties filed new pleadings indicating that a revised settlement agreement had been reached. According to media reports, the revised settlement proposal is not dramatically different than the first, although language has been tightened to make it clear that schools must follow the NCAA’s tougher concussion-management and return-to-play protocols.  It is unclear whether the new proposal will be more acceptable to Judge Lee than the first one he rejected.  He has scheduled a hearing for June 11, 2015.   

Note: (This from last year’s Report) -- The seven-member U.S judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation on December 17, 2013, after a December 5 hearing in Las Vegas, ruled that ten different lawsuits raising the core issue of whether the plaintiffs’ head injuries were caused by the NCAA and member universities of concealing the long-term risks of concussions and subconcussive head trauma must all be consolidated for all pre-trial proceedings in the Northern District of Illinois in Chicago where the first of these cases, Arrington v. NCAA, was filed.  The panel stated that all of the ten cases involve common questions of fact and seek similar remedies for different groups of former student-athletes, so that the consolidating of the cases would “serve the convenience of the parties and witnesses” and would promote efficient litigation.  Also, two of the cases had motions for class certification that would include many of the same purported class members.  The cases will now all be overseen by federal district judge John Lee.  

►Northwestern Univ. Labor Petition:  No decision from the full NLRB as of April 1, 2015.

Note: (This from last year’s Report) -- NLRB Chicago Regional Director Peter Sung Ohr on March 25, 2014 issued a ruling that scholarship holding members of the Northwestern University football team were employees of the University and thus eligible to hold a certification election to determine if a majority of the members of the bargaining unit would elect to be represented by a union.  This development began when former Northwestern University quarterback Kain Colter and college athlete advocate Ramogi Huma in January 2014 announced the formation of the National College Athletes Players Association (the NCAPA), which was financially backed by the United Steelworkers Union.  Then on January 28, 2014, an undisclosed number of current Northwestern University football players filed a petition with the National Labor Relations Board’s Chicago Regional Office, seeking to have the NCAPA recognized as the certified collective bargaining representative of the Northwestern football players.  Northwestern Univ., the Big-Ten Conference, and the NCAA all immediately indicated their opposition to the petition on the ground that the players were not eligible under the NLRA to be represented by a union because they were not employees, but rather college students engaging in an extracurricular activity.  A hearing was held on the petition in late-February and early-March before NLRB hearing examiner Joyce Hofstra and the parties submitted their briefs to Regional Director Peter Sung Ohr on March 11, 2014.  Two weeks later Ohr ruled in favor of the petitioning players after finding that they were indeed employees because, inter alia, they were compensated, performed services for the University, and were under the control of supervisors (i.e., coaches) employed by the University. The certification election by the Northwestern scholarship football players was held on April 25, 2014, but the ballots were not counted and were impounded pending action by the full NLRB that had announced on April 24, the day before the election, that it would hear Northwestern’s appeal from the Regional Director’s decision.

►The Michigan legislature in early December 2014 passed a law (by close votes in both chambers, 59-50 & ______), which GOP governor Rick Snyder signed on December 30, 2014, that prohibits student-athletes at any state university in Michigan from qualifying as a state “employee” or seeking to organize and be represented by a union.

►The union representing state workers in North Carolina, the State Employees Association of North Carolina, announced in late May 2014 that its 59-memberBoard of Governors had voted to allow student-athletes at any of North Carolina’s 17 public universities to join the union and pay the $9/month membership dues. This action in effect reflects the SEANC’s view that these student-athletes are public employees of the state.   It remains unclear exactly who would be eligible to join under this new policy or what rights they could then assert, especially  given that North Carolina is one of only two states, along with Virginia, that prohibit public employees from collectively bargaining.
Antitrust Litigation:

►O’Bannon v. NCAA, 7 F.Supp.3d 955 (N.D.Cal. 2014) – After a lengthy bench trial in summer 2014, federal district judge Claudia Wilken issued a 92-page decision and two-page injunction on August 8, 2014, finding that the NCAA’s rules limiting the compensation that DI-A football and D-I men’s basketball players can receive from the revenues earned by the schools from licensing the publicity rights of current athletes violate section 1 of the Sherman Act.  She found that the NCAA’s asserted procompetitive benefit for the restrictions of preserving the fundamental amateur nature of all college athletics did in fact outweigh the anticompetitive effect of the compensation cap, but held that the level of the cap was not the least restrictive way the NCAA could achieve that benefit.  Thus, she ordered the NCAA and all conferences and schools not to “agree” to limit compensation for DI-A football and D-I men’s basketball players below (a) the full cost of attendance, and (b) $5,000 per year per play to be put into a trust fund that each player could access once he has exhausted his college eligibility.  The case has been appealed to the 9th Circuit and oral argument has been heard.  _______________
Note: O’Bannon was originally filed by a former D-I UCLA basketball player claiming that the NCAA and its partners violated antitrust law by licensing former college athlete images without their permission, but the case eventually morphed into a lawsuit solely about current football and basketball players.  Judge Wilkens’ opinion didn’t say a word about former student athletes and apparently that original aspect of the case somehow disappeared.
Note: Although the class plaintiffs in O’Bannon were limited to seeking only an injunction, not damages, the attorneys for the plaintiffs, from 31 different law firms and led by Michael Hausfeld, petitioned Judge Wilken in late October 2014 for an award of attorney’s fees and costs under Clayton Act section 4 in the amount of $50.2 million.  Rates the amount was based on for 27,300 hours of work ranged from $985 per hour to $175 per hour.  Housfeld himself is seeking $2.7 million at a rate of $970 per hour.  They argue that the case involved 10 motions to dismiss, 76 depositions, several early attempts for interlocutory appeals, numerous pre-trial motions to postpone the trial, and then the lengthy trial itself.  This request was heard on April 29, 2015 by federal Magistrate Judge Nathanael Cousins who indicated from the bench that he was likely to award at least $45 million in attorney fees.

►Jenkins v. NCAA & Alston v. NCAA – Two additional antitrust suits filed in March 2014 against the NCAA and the D-IA football-playing conferences claiming that the NCAA rules limiting the compensation that schools may provide to football players violates section 1 of the Sherman Act, that are pending in Judge Wilkens’ court in Oakland remain pending.  Alston is the case filed in Oakland on behalf of former West Virginia QB Shawne Alston claiming that not allowing football players to be given the full cost of attendance violates section 1 and asks for over $200 million in damages.  Jenkins is the suit filed in federal court in New Jersey (subsequently transferred in June 2014 to Judge Wilken in Oakland by the Multidistrict Litigation Panel) by Jeff Kessler on behalf of then current Clemson football player Martin Jenkins claiming that the NCAA placing any limits on the amount of compensation (i.e., and restriction on the free labor market) schools can pay to any D-I athletes (including women basketball players) violates section 1 and seeking only an injunction. On October 8, 2014, Judge Wilken denied the defendants’ motion to dismiss both of these cases, essentially on the ground that they involve matters not involved in O’Bannon (e.g., O’Bannon did not involve damages like Alston seeks, and O’Bannon did not involve athletes other than football and basketball players as Jenkins does).
►Rock v. NCAA & Chamorro v. NCAA – Two additional antitrust suits filed by former football players at Gardner Webb (QB John Rock in 2012) and Colorado State (K Durrell Chamorro in September 2014) against the NCAA, both in the federal district court in Indianapolis, claiming that the NCAA rules that (a) limited schools from granting athletic scholarships for more than one year at a time and (b) capped the number of scholarships that could be given for football violate section 1 of the Sherman Act, both remain pending.  On September 23, 2014, Judge Jane Magnus-Stinson denied a motion to consolidate the two cases given their very different procedural postures.  [Note: The NCAA rule limiting schools to one-year athletic scholarships was repealed in 2012, so these cases only seek damages w/r/t this claim.]
►McGhee v. NCAA & Floyd v. NCAA – Two more suits filed in April 2014 in federal district court in Minneapolis raising the same antitrust claim as in Alston – namely that not allowing the full cost of attendance violates section 1.  The first was filed on behalf of former Minnesota and Northern Colorado football player Kendall Gregory-McGhee against the NCAA, the five power DI-A conferences, and the Atlantic Sun Conference, seeking damages, and injunction, and the appointment of an antitrust compliance monitor over the NCAA.  The second was filed on behalf of former Florida football player Shariff Floyd and others against the NCAA, all ten D-IA conferences, and the Atlantic Sun Conference.  Floyd is the first antitrust case filed against the NCAA in which there is a woman athlete named plaintiff, former Kennesaw State women’s basketball player Ashley Holliday.
►Kindler v. NCAA – Yet another antitrust case filed in May 2014 in Oakland in Judge Wilken’s court on behalf of former West Virginia football player Nick Kindler, represented by the same attorneys as in Alston, and making exactly the same claims as in Alston, except that Kindler also seeks the appointment of an antitrust compliance monitor over the NCAA.
►Lauricella v. NCAA – Another antitrust case filed by former Tulane football player Alex Lauricella in June 2014 in federal district court in New Orleans, against the NCAA, all ten DI-A conferences, and the Atlantic Sun Conference, raising the same “cost of attendance” claim as Alston, Kindler, and McGhee.
[I suspect that there are more of these suits out there, but I can’t keep track of all of them.]

Note: There is apparently some dispute among counsel for all these different plaintiffs, with Jeff Kessler of Winston & Strawn arguing alternatively for lead counsel status, or at least that his Jenkins case be set for expedited trial since it only seeks injunctive relief while all the others seek damages.
-------------------------

►The NCAA D-I Board of Directors voted on August 7, 2014 to allow the 65 member schools in the so-called five D-IA power conferences (the SEC, Big Ten, Big 12, Pac 10, and Atlantic Coast Conferences) to adopt rules with respect to several matters that would be more generous to student-athletes than the established Division I rules allow.  These five conferences were allowed to establish their own rules allowing student-athletes to receive scholarship grants that cover up to the full cost of attendance, provide better insurance benefits, increase team staff sizes, and adopt more liberal recruiting and “mandatory hours spent on sports” rules.  The Board of Directors also a new D-I governing council that includes student-athlete and athletic director representation, and reallocated voting power so that the five power conferences would hold 37.5% of the voting power, more than twice as much as any other group represented on the council.  Other new rules allow student-athletes to purchase insurance protecting their future earnings from injury and bars schools from reducing or terminating scholarships for athletic reasons.


Then at the NCAA annual convention in early January 2015, these five conferences voted to allow scholarship grants up to the full cost of attendance.  While the new rule applies only to these five “power” conferences, other conferences are also allowed to adopt it if they choose.
►The NCAA announced on July 17, 2014 that it was removing from the form Student-Athlete Statement that all student-athletes are presented with to sign at the beginning of every school year, the clause in which they grant permission to the NCAA and their universities to use their names, images, and other publicity rights from that year in perpetuity for the purpose of promoting their schools’ athletic programs and NCAA championships.  It was not clear whether it was mandatory that a student-athlete sign this Student-Athlete Statement, which contains several other provisions involving releases or disclosure of personal information, as a condition of his/her athletic eligibility, with the NCAA staff claiming that it was not mandatory but most school officials and student-athletes believing it was.  The NCAA decided to remove this assignment of publicity rights clause from the Statement after settlements or losses in a series of lawsuits in which former student-athletes challenged the legality of these assignment clauses, including suits in Judge Claudia Wilken’s court in Oakland brought by former players Ryan Hart (Rutgers QB) and Sam Keller (Nebraska QB).
------------------

Sackos v. NCAA – Samantha Sackos, a former woman soccer player at the University of Houston, filed a class action suit on behalf of all Division I student-athletes against the NCAA and each of the 320 Division I member institutions in federal district court in Indianapolis, IN, claiming that the defendants violate the federal Fair Labor Standards Act by failing to recognize them as “temporary employees” within the meaning of the FLSA and thereby violate the wage and hour provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act by failing to provide them with the required minimum compensation for their work on behalf of the defendant universities. The complaint seeks an injunction and “back pay” damages.  _____________
The Penn State/Sandusky Scandal Continued:

►Despite his felony convictions and serving a 30 to 60-year prison sentence that will certainly see him die in prison, 70-year old Jerry Sandusky won an appeal with the Pennsylvania State Pension Agency that determined he is eligible to receive his $4,900 a month pension.  The Agency had originally denied his pension on the ground that he had committed crimes during the time that he was earning his pension, but hearing examiner Michael Bangs reinstated the pension by finding that because he was not a University employee at the time he committed the crimes for which he was convicted, he is entitled to his full pension.  Bangs rejected the Agency’s argument that because Sandusky continued to use University facilities for his private camp, he remained a de facto employee.
►Kenney v. Penn State & Jay Paterno v. Penn State -- Jay Paterno, the son of and an assistant coach under Joe Paterno, and Bill Kenney, another Paterno assistant, filed separate civil rights suits in federal district court in Philadelphia against Penn State University claiming that their being dismissed as assistant football coaches in the wake of the Sandusky scandal, along with subsequent statements by Penn State officials that appeared to suggest falsely that they had some complicity in the Sandusky cover-up, stigmatized them in the eyes of other potential football programs, damaged their reputations, and caused them to be unable to find another coaching job, which in turn violated their civil rights under federal law.  Both plaintiffs also claim that the University breached their contracts with it denying them six months of severance pay that they were contractually entitled to.  Both ask for over $1 million in damages for loss of earnings and emotional distress.  The case is still pending.
►After much procedural wrangling, significant discovery that produced several embarrassing internal NCAA emails, and the NCAA losing motions to dismiss and to narrow the scope of the case as expanded by Commonwealth Court Judge Anne Covey (including in an interlocutory appeal to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court), the NCAA and the plaintiffs settled in mid- January 2015, just before the trial was to begin, the lawsuit filed by state senate majority leader Jake Corman and state treasurer Rob McCord that started out as a suit to require the NCAA to spend the $60 million fine against Penn State on child abuse programs within the State of Pennsylvania (as required by the Higher Education Monetary Penalty Endowment Act enacted in 2012) but that had morphed into a suit challenging the legal authority of the NCAA to impose any of the sanctions it did under the 2012 consent agreement entered into with the University.  Under the settlement, which the NCAA characterized as a superseding agreement that rewarded Penn State for the progress it had made, the NCAA agreed to restore the 112 football victories from 1998 through 2011 it had required Penn State to forfeit (111 of which were under head coach Joe Paterno) and to spend the $60 million fine money in Pennsylvania.


Because the NCAA had previously in September 2014 reduced the ban on post-season football games to two years (making it eligible to play in the 2014 post season) and in September 2013 had accelerated the restoration of the scholarship reductions it had originally imposed, all of the sanctions that had been imposed by the NCAA under the consent agreement had either been rescinded or substantially modified or reduced.  The plaintiffs called the settlement an NCAA surrender.
Note: After the NCAA restored Penn State’s post-season eligibility in September 2014, the Big Ten Conference then announced that it would allow Penn State to participate in post-season football if it earned it, and then in February after the settlement was announced, the Big Ten restored Penn State to full participation and thus an equal share in the Big Ten’s post-season football revenues in 2014 and going forward.
Note: The Penn State board of trustees in early August had voted 19-8 not to join as a plaintiff in the Corman/McCord lawsuit and to support a settlement of that litigation that would bind the University to remain fully committed to full compliance with the 2012 consent agreement.
Note: The same week that the litigation settlement was announced in January 2015, the federal district court in Harrisburg dismissed the NCAA’s suit against the State of Pennsylvania that had claimed that the Higher Education Monetary Penalty Endowment Act enacted in 2012 after the consent agreement had been signed was unconstitutional as an ex post facto interference with a private contract.
►Paterno Family v. NCAA -- The lawsuit filed by the wife and children of Joe Paterno against the NCAA, its president Mark Emmert, and its then board chairman and Univ. of Oregon president Ed Ray remained pending (although with all of his former victories reinstated, the relief sought by the family has largely been achieved except for the NCAA to be required to retract acceptance of the conclusions in the Freeh Report and statement in the consent decree relating to Joe Paterno’s complicity in covering up Sandusky’s crimes).

Note: (This from last year’s Report) -- Paterno v. NCAA – The wife and children of former Penn State football coach Joe Paterno, Paterno’s estate, along with five members of the Penn State board of trustees, filed a lawsuit on May 29, 2013 against the NCAA in state district court in Bellefonte, PA, claiming that by rushing to judgment and falsely publicly accusing Joe Paterno of covering up Jerry Sandusky’s criminal behavior, the NCAA and its president Mark Emmert mishandled a criminal matter, exceeded the lawful authority of the NCAA, tortiously interfered with contractual relationships enjoyed by the Paterno family and Penn State, and defamed the Paterno name. The lawsuit is seeking an order setting aside the consent agreement between the NCAA and Penn State, which would lift many of the sanctions imposed by the NCAA, especially the removal of 112 wins the Penn State team earned while Paterno was the head coach, a sanction that posthumously stripped away Paterno’s distinction of being the Division IA head coach with the most career victories. This suit followed the family’s release on February 11, 2013 of a lengthy report that they had commissioned, prepared after an extensive investigation and written by former attorney general and Pennsylvania governor Richard Thornburgh, top FBI profiler Jim Clemente, DC attorney Wick Sollers, and Johns Hopkins sexual behaviors professor Dr. Fred Berlin, that concluded that the Freeh Report commissioned by the board of trustees implicating Coach Paterno in the cover-up of Sandusky’s crimes was in many respects factually wrong, speculative, and fundamentally flawed.  

Argument was heard by Senior Judge John Leete in late October 2013 on the NCAA’s motion to dismiss on the grounds that none of the plaintiffs has standing to raise the claims (e.g., arguing that the vacated wins did not belong to Paterno, they belonged to Penn State during the time that Paterno was an employee of the University), and on the ground that Penn State is an indispensable party that was not joined.  Judge Leete issued a 25-page decision on January 7, 2014, denying the motion to dismiss some of the claims (e.g., civil conspiracy and commercial disparagement), but he did dismiss the interference with contractual relations claim on the ground that an indispensable party, Penn State, had not been joined as a defendant. However, the judge allowed the Paternos to file an amended complaint adding the University as a party.

► The criminal trial against former Penn State athletic director Tim Curley, former university vice president Gary Schultz, and former Penn State president Graham Spanier for concealing information about Sandusky’s crimes and lying to investigators is scheduled for some time in the fall of 2015. The defendants are charged in connection with an alleged cover-up of Jerry Sandusky’s child sexual abuse crimes with conspiracy to cover up a crime, obstruction of justice, and lying to police investigators.
Note: A key issue in these cases is whether the grand jury (and presumed trial testimony) of former Penn State lawyer Cynthia Baldwin was an impermissible violation of the defendants’ attorney-client privilege.  The judge presiding over the grand jury had held that it did not violate the privilege because Baldwin was the lawyer for the University, not the defendants individually. Separately, Spanier has filed a defamation and tort suit against Baldwin for giving false testimony.

Note: Sometime in the fall of 2014 Spanier brought a civil defamation suit against Louis Freeh.  That suit is being held in abeyance until Spanier’s criminal case is concluded.

►McQueary v. Penn State – The wrongful dismissal lawsuit filed by former Penn State assistant coach Mike McQueary, the man who was reported to have told Joe Paterno, Tim Curley, and Gary Schultz that he saw Sandusky molesting a young boy in the shower in the Penn State locker room, claiming that he was fired in retaliation for his cooperation with investigators, remains pending.
►At least six of the lawsuits filed against Penn State by claimed victims of Sandusky’s abuse remained pending.

Note: (This from last year’s report) -- Of the 32 different lawsuits or claims filed against Penn State by those claiming to be victims of Jerry Sandusky’s sexual abuse, 26 were settled in August and September for a total of $59.7 million that will be paid by the University out of revenues from interest on university loans and insurance, not from tuition, taxpayer subsidies, or donations to the university.  Claims by victims identified at Sandusky’s trial as Victims 2 (who was Sandusky’s adopted son), 3,5, 7 and 10 and two others not identified during that trial were settled in late August, and another 19 of the claims were settled in October.  The overall settlements were announced on October 28, 2013.  All 26 of these claimants were required to release all other claims arising from the Sandusky matter, and the agreements are subject to a confidentiality clause.  Six claims remain.  The university said in announcing the settlements that some of the remaining six claims have no merit and will not be settled, while negotiations continue on some others.

The Univ. of North Carolina-Chapel Hill Academic Cheating Scandal:

►The NCAA announced on June 30, 2014 that was reopening its investigation into the academic cheating scandal at UNC-Chapel Hill based on two reports that had been independently conducted into the scandal.  An earlier investigation into academic misconduct had ended with no action being taken because the NCAA had concluded that UNC had not violated any NCAA rules since the obvious misconduct had not benefited student-athletes any more than non-student-athletes.  However, based on further revelations (not to mention substantial media criticism), the NCAA reopened that investigation.
►The criminal charges that had been filed in December 2013 against the UNC chairman of the Department of African & Afro-American Studies, professor Julius Nyang’oro, were dropped by the Orange County district attorney in exchange for his extensive assistance and complete cooperation in helping investigators to uncover the full extent of the academic fraud that had been occurring at UNC.
Note: (This from last year’s Report) -- A grand jury in Orange County North Carolina in the last week of December 2013 returned an indictment for fraud against University of North Carolina professor Julius Nyang’oro, an internationally respected scholar and longtime chair of the African and Afro-American Studies Department.  The indictment arises after two reports on the activities of the African and Afro-American Studies Department, one internal and one conducted by former NC governor James Martin, found that numerous courses offered by the department enrolled large numbers of football and basketball student-athletes who usually got high grades despite doing little or nothing in the courses.  In particular, Professor Nyang’oro’s course, AFAM 280: Blacks in North Carolina, in the summer of 2011 enrolled nineteen students, eighteen were current members of the football team and the other student was a former football player, all steered to the course by athletic department academic advisers.  The reports revealed that this course never met and that the papers on which the students were purportedly graded were never written.  This example was consistent with what the reports found was widespread academic fraud in dozens of courses, and with at least 560 suspicious unauthorized grade changes made with forged faculty signatures. The indictment against Professor Nyang’oro, who chaired the department for 20 years, states that he “unlawfully, willfully and feloniously [accepted payment for teaching his courses] with the intent to cheat and defraud” the university, a virtually unheard of charge.  Also named in the indictment as an unindicted participant in the scheme was the manager of the department, Deborah Crowder, who retired in 2009 after 30-years of service in that position.

►In late October 2014, yet a third investigative report, this one commissioned by the UNC board of trustees and prepared by former U.S. Attorney Kenneth Wainstein revealed again the massive amount of academic fraud that had taken place at UNC between 1999 and 2011 involving over 3,100 students (47% of whom were athletes) took bogus classes that required no learning, no class attendance, and no performance in exchange for A or B grades.  The Report found that 21% of all UNC student-athletes (including 10 players on UNC’s 2005 men’s basketball championship team) took at least one such course during the 18 years covered.  Dozens of UNC employees, both in athletics and other academic departments and programs, although Wainstein concluded that it was credible that neither head basketball coaches Roy Williams nor Sylvia Hatchell were aware of what was going on, despite some statements from some former players to the contrary.
►The lawsuit filed by Mary Willingham, the former UNC academic learning specialist who went public with the local media on the above noted academic problems, against UNC and subsequently added defendants Chancellor Carol Folt, Provost James Dean, and former Associate Dean Roberta Ann Owen, claiming that she was demoted and eventually made so miserable that she was forced to resign in retaliation for her exposing the academic fraud, all in violation of her First Amendment Rights and North Carolina’s whistleblower law, was settled in mid-March 2015 with the University paying Willingham $335,000.

►Former UNC (and Baltimore Ravens) football player Michael McAdoo on November 7, 2014 filed a class action lawsuit in state district court against UNC for breach of contract and fraud, asserting that by funneling him into bogus classes and majoring in African and Afro-American Studies, the University knowingly failed to provide him with the education that he was promised when he signed to play for the Tar Heels.  McAdoo played for UNC from 2008-10, at which time he was declared permanently ineligible for academic violations that included having a tutor write a research paper for him.
►Former women’s basketball player Rashanda McCants and former football player Devon Ramsay on January 22, 2015 filed essentially the same claims as McAdoo (see previous entry) in state district court against UNC, but they also included the NCAA as a defendant.

►The Title IX complaint filed against UNC in April 2014 with the U.S. Education Department’s Office of Civil Rights asserting that because the bogus courses disproportionately affected male athletes and thus discriminated against them on the basis of their gender remained pending.

Note: (This from last year’s Report) -- On April 8, 2014 the Student Athletes Human Rights Project, a Durham, NC, based student-athletes rights organization established in 2012 by Emmett Gill, an assistant social work professor at North Carolina Central University, filed a federal Title IX complaint with the Office of Civil Rights of the Education Department against the University of North Carolina claiming that the University denied educational opportunities to male African-American athletes on the football and men’s basketball teams, and thus unlawfully discriminated against them, by shuttling them into phony classes in the Department of African-American Studies that never met and required virtually no work yet generally handed out inflated grades (see previous entry). The complaint alleges that male student athletes on the two revenue-generating teams are denied a quality education and are not provided the same treatment and quality of services, including course advising, as female student-athletes.  
►Footnote to NC cheating scandal – It was reported in January 2015 that the NCAA had opened investigations involving alleged academic cheating against 20 different schools, a number that NCAA VP of Enforcement characterized as an “epidemic.”  Duncan attributed this increase in part to the heightened academic standards imposed by NCAA rules, to the huge increase in the amount of money in the system that rewards winning programs, and to the increase in on-line learning that has moved academic fraud into the digital age. 
---------------------------
►After Florida State QB Jameis Winston was cleared of any violations of the FSU student conduct code in December 2014 by former Florida supreme court justice Major Harding after a two-day disciplinary hearing he had been hired to conduct (based on a finding that the evidence of whether the sexual encounter was consensual was inconclusive), the unnamed Jane Doe woman (later identified as Erica Kinsman) whose December 2012 complaint that Winston sexually assaulted her in December 2013 had led to the University’s proceedings, filed a lawsuit on January 7, 2015 in federal district court in the Middle District of Florida against FSU claiming that the University had violated her rights under Title IX through its inadequate response to her initial accusations, and for maintaining a sexually hostile environment that was characterized by Winston’s assault on her, general risks to her safety, retaliatory threats made against her, all of which effectively barred her access to the educational opportunities to which she was entitled.  The suit also alleges that there is a second woman who also asserts that Winston has sexually assaulted her. ______________  (Note: Winston had also avoided criminal prosecution when the state’s attorney in Tallahassee declined to file charges in December 2013.)
►Erica Kinsman, the woman who had accused Jameis Winston of sexually assaulting her in December 2012 when she was a FSU student (see previous entry) filed suit against Winston in Orange County (Orlando) Circuit Court claiming sexual battery, assault, false imprisonment, and intentional infliction of emotional distress arising out of forcible rape.  Winston then filed a counterclaim in early May 2015 against Kinsman claiming that her accusations constituted defamation.  ________________
►An unnamed University of Oregon student identified only as Jane Doe filed suit on January 8, 2015 in the federal district court in Eugene, Oregon, against the University and head men’s basketball coach Dana Altman claiming that the defendants negligently recruited and admitted transfer student Brandon Austin to play basketball knowing that he had been suspended at his former school, Providence College in Rhode Island, following a sexual assault charge made against him.  The plaintiff then alleges that on March 8-9, 2014 she was raped by Austin and fellow basketball teammates Damyean Dotson and Dominic Artis.  The University found the three players responsible for sexual misconduct and banned them from the campus (although did not officially expel them as part of an agreement by the players not to appeal their banishment), but not before allowing them to finish the season and play in the NCAA tournament in 2014.  The plaintiff claims, in addition to the negligence claim, that the defendants violated her Title IX rights by virtue of its deliberate indifference to the safety of her and other students by allowing the players to continue playing in the NCAA tournament even after the school and coach had become aware of the incident.

►Shannon v. University of Oklahoma, [citation] – The Oklahoma Supreme Court on September 8, 2014 reversed an injunction entered by a Cleveland County district judge against the University of Oklahoma that briefly allowed Sooner junior LB Frank Shannon to return to school and play for the football team.  Shannon had been suspended from the University for one year as a result of a finding by a campus investigation that he had sexually assaulted a young woman that violated the University’s Title IX sexual misconduct policy.  Shannon had argued that he was the victim of a false accusation by a woman who was angry at him for refusing to have sex with her, and that he had passed a polygraph test.  The Cleveland County district attorney had declined to prosecute Shannon, but the University’s Title IX procedures found it more likely than not that he had violated the school’s sexual misconduct policy.  The Supreme Court reversed the injunction, not on substantive grounds, but on the ground that the superior court lacked subject matter jurisdiction over the case.
►Dueling lawsuits in state courts in North Carolina and Maryland between the ACC and the University of Maryland over whether and how much Maryland was required to pay as an exit fee when it left the ACC to become a member of the Big 10 in 2014 were settled on August 7, 2015 with Maryland agreeing that the ACC could keep $33.4M it had withheld from Maryland’s normal distribution of conference revenues and that Maryland would owe nothing further to the ACC.

Note: (This from last year’s Report) -- The State of Maryland’s attorney general filed a counterclaim on January 13, 2014 on behalf of the University of Maryland against the Atlantic Coast Conference in the ACC’s lawsuit in state district court in Greensboro, North Carolina, seeking damages of $157 million (including punitive damages) in connection with the ACC’s dispute with the University of Maryland over the University’s move from the ACC to the Big Ten Conference. The ACC’s suit was filed in late November 2012 against the University to recover a $52 million exit fee established by resolution of the ACC’s presidents (with Maryland and Florida State opposing) two months earlier when Pittsburgh and Syracuse were added to the conference and Notre Dame was admitted in all sports except football (previously the exit fee was between $12 and $14 million); the suit was filed after it was announced that the Terrapins would move to the Big Ten beginning in 2014.  The University filed a motion to dismiss this suit and then filed its own suit against the ACC on January 15, 2013 in state circuit court in Prince George’s County Maryland for a declaration that the ACC’s exit fee requirement violates antitrust law, breached the contract between the parties, and tortiously interfered with the economic relationships of the university.  All of these suits continues.

►The NCAA announced in mid-August 2014 announced that, in part to preserve its non-profit tax status, it was creating a different classification of member for “for profit” institutions in each of the three divisions – Grand Canyon University of the Western Athletic Conference in Division I (which is owned by a publicly traded entity, Grand Canyon Education, Inc.); Post University, Salem International University, and The Academy of Art in Division II; and Daniel Webster College in Division III.  Under the new classification, “for-profit” schools will be allowed to participate in athletic competition and to receive financial distributions through their conferences, but they will not be allowed to participate in deliberations or voting on NCAA matters and will not be allowed to have institutional representatives on NCAA committees (although employees may participate if appointed as a representative of their conference) – thus, these institutions will have no direct input into any NCAA rules or decisions.  This rule was criticized both by these five institutions and by those on the other side who believe that “for-profit” institutions have values that are incompatible with those of the NCAA and thus should be barred entirely from competing within the NCAA structure.

►Donnelly v. University of North Carolina, 2014 N.C.App. 971 (2014) – The North Carolina Court of Appeals on September 3, 2014 affirmed the decision of the Superior Court of Iredell County dismissing the complaint of John Donnelly who claimed that his being banned for life from all UNC athletic events and facilities violated his First Amendment right of free speech.  The University banned Donnelly, a 1970 UNC alum, after a series of incidents between 2006 and 2012, including making sexually suggestive comments to female athletic staff members, openly criticizing players in front of their families during games (sometimes while serving as a volunteer usher), stalking players in hotels during away games, and generally harassing and insulting staff members, players, and players’ families after repeated warnings to stop such behavior.  The court held that the lifetime ban did not violate his First Amendment rights because the behavior for which he was banned did not have sufficient communicative aspects to be considered protected speech, and because the University’s decision was not arbitrary, capricious, and made without any substantial evidence.
►New Texas A&M defensive coordinator John Chavis filed suit in March 2015 against his former employer, LSU, after LSU AD Joe Alleva sent Chavis a letter demanding that Chavis pay LSU a $400,000 buyout from his contract.  Chavis’ suit, which seeks a declaration that he does not owe LSU anything and that LSU actually owes him $205,000 for unpaid compensation, also named Texas A&M as a defendant because he claims that if it is determined that he owes the $400,000 buyout to LSU, Texas A&M is obligated to pay it.  Chavis’ contract with LSU contained the buyout clause that was to be triggered if Chavis took another job more than a year before his LSU contract would have expired in January 2016.  Chavis formally resigned his position at LSU effective February 4, 2015, less than a year before his contract would have expired so he claims he does not owe the buyout.  LSU, which brought its own suit against Chavis in Baton Rouge the same day as Chavis filed his to collect the buyout payment and other damages, asserts that Chavis had actually accepted the job with Texas A&M months earlier and that the official resignation on February 4 was an intentional deception to try to avoid the buyout obligation.

►Gavin Thompson, a 5’9” point guard in the 8th grade at The King’s Academy boarding school in Seymour, Tennessee, originally from the Bronx, on February 25, 2015, was offered a full basketball scholarship by Binghamton (NY) University after his participation in the Pangos Junior All-American Camp in Seal Beach, California.

-------------------
High School & Youth Sports:

►The Jackie Robinson West Little League team from Chicago that won the 2014 International Little League title at the Little League World Series in Williamsport, PA, was stripped of its title, as well as its regional and national title, and required to forfeit all of its 2014 games, in February 2015 by the governing board of the Little League after it was discovered that the team had used a map with falsified boundaries so that it could recruit players who should have been playing for neighboring district teams.  This was the first team to win the Little League World Series with a team composed entirely of African-American kids. 

►The Pennsylvania Interscholastic Athletic Association in June 2014 adopted a new rule that bars members of either gender from playing on team designated as being for the opposite gender unless the school does offer a team for both genders in the same sport (which is not specifically defined – e.g., is softball the same sport as baseball, etc.).  Also significantly, before a boy can ever play on a girls-designated team, the principal of the school must determine and declare first that (a) the athletic program provides fewer opportunities for boys than girls (which will almost never be the case), (b) the boy would not displace any girls from the team roster, (c) the boy’s participation would not pose an increased risk of harm or injury to other participants, especially opponents’ girl participants, and (d) the boy’s participation would not provide the school with a significant competitive advantage.  In short, the rule as a practical matter bars a boy from ever playing on a girls-designated team. 
►The Minnesota State High School League was falsely but widely reported to have adopted a controversial policy providing that transgender student-athletes be allowed to play on the teams and use the locker rooms of the gender that best aligns with their gender identity.  Thus, a female athlete who identifies as a male could play on the boys’ team and use the boys’ locker room.  Shortly thereafter, a bill was introduced on March 9, 2015 in the Minnesota legislature by Rep. Tim Miller (R-Prinsburg) that would provide that (a) all restrooms, showers, and locker rooms “be designated for the exclusive use by students of the male sex only or the female sex only,” and (b) that boys not be allowed to try out for or to participate on girls-designated teams. In fact, however, the MSHSL had not adopted the reported policy, but instead had simply provided a procedural vehicle that boys could appeal through to seek permission to participate on a girls’ team.  (No similar procedure was necessary for girls because MSHSL rules already allowed girls to try out for any boys’ team.)
►Although entering a temporary injunction that delayed the Oklahoma state football Class 3A playoff in 2014, district judge Bernard Jones II in Oklahoma City eventually ruled that the result of a 20-19 victory by Locust Grove High School over Frederick A Douglass High School could not be overturned judicially because of an admittedly botched call by the referees.  The dispute arose when the officials nullified a go-ahead touchdown by Douglass High in the final minute of the game because of a penalty against the Douglass High coach who ran excitedly down the field inside the out-of-bounds line.  Under the rules, that penalty should have been assessed on the ensuing kickoff and the touchdown should have been allowed to stand.  Thus, Douglass had a strong factual argument that the misapplication of the rule by the officials determined the outcome of the game.  But the court, consistently with the uniform jurisprudence in similar cases in every state, held that courts cannot review and overturn the results of games based on officiating errors, even if the error involves a misapplication of a rule rather than a poor judgment call.  Interestingly, Douglass had not asked the court to declare it the victor, but instead to order that the game, or at least the last minute of the game, be replayed with the winner then advancing in the state tournament.
►The Florida House of Representative on April 22, 2015 passed 86-29 HB 7137 that would, if passed by the Senate and signed by the governor, set in motion a process that would (a) likely result in the FHSAA being replaced with non-profit board selected by the Commissioner of Education, and (b) allow students to change high schools without having to wait any period being immediately eligible to play any sport, a move that many say would result in chaotic “free agency” and unbridled recruiting of high school athletes.  The same bill (SB 1480) also cleared the Senate Elementary Education Committee on a 6-5 vote, but the full Senate must now pass the bill by May 1 or the measure will be dead for the 2015 session – but the political impetus is there for it to be resurrected again in 2016.

►Nine private high schools in New York State filed suit in a state trial court in Albany against the 783-member New York State Public High School Athletic Association challenging the newly adopted rule requiring students who transfer schools without changing their permanent residence to sit out of athletic competition in a sport they had previously played for one year, a rule that eliminates the former option of allowing immediate athletic eligibility if the school to which a student transferred offered three courses that the student’s previous school did not offer.  The suit claims that the rule deprives parents of a fundamental right to choose the educational institution that best fits their child’s needs.

►A California court of appeals in San Diego affirmed a trial court dismissal of a lawsuit brought by Stephen and Jennifer Sedlock, the parents of two public school children, that sought to enjoin the San Diego County School System from teaching yoga during physical education classes on the grounds that doing so unconstitutionally promoted the Hindu religion and inhibited Christianity because it involved a ritual of “praying to, bowing to, and worshipping the sun god.”  The courts found that yoga as taught in the schools was a purely secular method of promoting strength, flexibility, and balance, did not involve and ritual or worship, and had no relationship to any religion.

 Gender Equity & Civil Rights

►[Not really a legal development, but noteworthy] – The San Antonio Spurs announced in early August 2014 that it had hired Becky Harmon as an assistant coach.  Harmon was just finishing her 16th year as a WNBA player when she was hired by the Spurs.  She becomes the first paid assistant bench coach in the NBA’s history.  

Note: Lisa Boyer was the first female unpaid volunteer assistant coach in the NBA with the Cleveland Cavaliers in 2001.  Ashly McElhiney was the first woman to be the head coach of a professional basketball team, the Nashville Rhythm in 2004.  There have been no head coaches of a Division I men’s basketball team.
Intellectual Property & Broadcasting

Copyright, Misappropriation, & Broadcasting Rights: 

►ESPN Inc. v. Verizon Services Corp. -- The conversation over the past several years of cable companies moving to an unbundling of cable channels and more of a cafeteria style approach to selling cable channels to subscribers may be starting to gain traction.  In mid-April 2015 Verizon started to repackage pay-TV networks by offering a $55/month “Custom TV” package of channels that has far fewer channels than previous basic packages and excludes sports channels, including all ESPN channels.  In the past, all cable companies offered these sports channels as part of its most basic channel package.  Custom TV subscribers can add a bundle of sports channels that includes ESPN and ESPN2 for an extra $10/month.  A week later, on April 26, 2015, ESPN (owned by Walt Disney Company) sued Verizon Communications in New York state supreme court in Manhattan seeking damages and an injunction that would require Verizon to include ESPN and ESPN2 on its basic channel package.  ESPN claims that excluding its channels from the basic package violates the terms of its contracts with Verizon.  Fox Sports and NBCUniversal have also formally objected to their sports channels being excluded from Custom TV on the ground that this violated their contracts with Verizon, but so far neither has brought any legal action.
Publicity Rights:
►Davis v. Electronic Arts, 775 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015) – The Ninth Circuit on January 6, 2015 affirmed a judgment against Electronic Arts in favor of a plaintiff class covering a group of former NFL athletes who had claimed that EA’s use of their identities in a version of the famous Madden video games that allowed users to play “classic” NFL teams from different eras (a version that was discontinued in 2010) had violated their state law publicity rights.  The judgment tracked almost identically the reasoning of the Ninth Circuit in 2013 in the Keller v. Electronic Arts decision, which in that case involve the use of former college student-athletes in the video games.  The only new argument or issue in this more recent Davis case was EA’s defense that the use of any single athlete’s identity was so insignificant in the overall scheme of the game that each plaintiff’s claim should be rejected under the “incidental use” exception to publicity rights law.  The Ninth Circuit flatly rejected that argument and relied on Keller to rule easily for the plaintiffs.

►Ray v. ESPN – A former wrestler appealed a judgment against him by the federal district court in St. Louis in a case in which he claims that ESPN’s rebroadcast of a wrestling match in which he was one of the participants violated his publicity rights under Missouri law.  The district court held that the state law publicity rights were preempted by federal copyright law.  ____________________
►Maloney v. T3Media, Inc., ___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2015 WL 1346991 (C.D. Cal. 2015) – A publicity rights infringement suit brought by members of the Catholic University men’s basketball team that won the NCAA DIII men’s championship in 2001 against the defendant company for selling photographs of the team during the playing of the championship game was dismissed on March 6, 2015.  The court noted that that there is a difference between merely selling copyrighted photographs containing an athlete’s likeness and using the same athlete’s likeness for some other commercial purpose.  In the second situation, the likeness is used to sell a product other than the photograph itself, which can suggest the athlete’s endorsement of the use and because that is a transformative use it violates the athlete’s California publicity right.  However, merely selling the copyrighted photograph does not involve a transformative use and so is preempted by the federal Copyright Act.

►Dryer v. NFL – [in the 8th Circuit – I assume this is either an appeal of the settlement in the original Dryer case and/or Judge Magnuson ruled against the plaintiffs in all of the combined lawsuits by plaintiffs who opted out of the Dryer settlement – see below from last year’s Report.]
Note: (This from last year’s Report) -- Dryer v. NFL – In mid-March 2013, a large group of retired NFL players, all class members in the lawsuit led by John Dryer filed in 2009 against the NFL in the federal district court in Minnesota claiming that the League had improperly used and continued to use their images in NFL Films’ productions and on licensed memorabilia without their consent or compensating them, filed papers with the court indicating that they had reached a settlement agreement with the NFL that, inter alia, (a) provided for a $42 million fund established over 8 years by the League to cover various needs of retired players; (b) the NFL would invest $8 million to cover the legal fees in connection with the creation of an independent image rights licensing agency overseen by a board of retired players and dedicated exclusively to licensing the image rights of retired players; and (c) essentially allowed the NFL unfettered right to use their images in future historical NFL Films productions.  The 2012 CBA expressly granted such rights to NFL Films, but previous CBA’s had not clearly dealt with this issue.  However, shortly after the settlement papers were filed, the lead named plaintiff in the class action suit publicly indicated that he and the other five original named plaintiffs opposed the settlement, and their lawyer a few days later filed papers with the court formally objecting to the purported settlement.  Since the settlement was the product of mediation by the court-appointed settlement attorney, Dan Gustafson, Gustafson stated publicly that he believed the court would ultimately accept the settlement.  On April 7, 2013 district judge Paul Magnuson gave preliminary approval, expressly calling those who objected to the settlement as “not enough” to be like petulant “children denied dessert” who are never satisfied.  A final order of approval was subsequently issued on November 1, 2013 with Judge Magnuson calling the settlement “one-of-a-kind and a remarkable victory for the class as a whole.” Several legal developments occurred related to this:

•John Dryer, the other five named plaintiffs (Elvin Bethea, Jim Marshall, Dante Pastorini, Joe Senser, and Ed White), along with 2,134 other class members formally opted out of the settlement in August 2013, leaving them free to pursue new litigation raising the same claims once the initial case was finally resolved. Dryer indicated that he objected to the settlement because it granted NFL Films such broad rights to use the images of former NFL players that it arguably would limit his acting career.  The NFL denies this.  Others objected because direct payments wouldn’t be made to the former players and that the varying benefits would not be fairly distributed.  

• Dryer and the other named plaintiffs refiled the suit in Minnesota, damages discovery is proceeding now, and a trial is expected before Judge Magnuson toward the end of this year. 

•Tatum v. NFL & Thompson v. NFL - Roughly 700 other “opt-outs” filed a class action lawsuit in mid-August in federal district court in Pittsburgh (led by Denise Tatum, widow of Jack Tatum) raising the same claims; Reportedly there was another individual suit filed in Pittsburgh (Thompson) – both Tatum & Thompson were recently transferred to Minneapolis and Judge Magnuson. 

•Culp v. NFL – Another group of “opt-outs” filed a class action lawsuit in federal district court in New Jersey on August 20, 2013.  In addition to the publicity rights claim raised in Dryer, this suit also makes the federal claim of false endorsement, arguing that viewers of  the NFL Films productions are given the false impression that the retirees endorse the videos.  The named plaintiffs in this new case included Curley Culp, John Riggins, Dave Casper, Tom Mack, Ron Yary, Mike Bass, Willie Buchanon, Roman Gabriel, Joe Kapp, and Phil Villapiano. A motion to transfer to Minnesota is pending and the case will probably end up before Judge Magnuson.
► In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name & Likeness Licensing Litigation & Hart v. Electronic Arts -- A settlement that had been tentatively announced in September 2013 in the Keller and Hart cases (and reported on last year – see below) was finalized, filed, and tentatively approved by district judge Claudia Wilken in early June 2014.  The settlement provides that Electronic Arts will pay $40 million into a fund that will be paid out to as many as 100,000 former college student-athletes whose identities were used by EA in video games prior to EA’s discontinuing that practice in 2012.  Roughly, each former or current student-athlete will receive about $951 for each year his image was used in an EA video game. And as reported last year, immediately after the settlement was approved, the NCAA announced that if some of the settlement money were to be paid to current student-athletes, that would not violate the “extra benefits” rules and thus would not affect their eligibility to play for their college teams, a ruling consistent with an earlier ruling involving the recovery of damages by then Texas A&M QB Johnny Manziel in a trademark infringement case.
Note: (This from last year’s Report) -- In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name & Likeness Licensing Litigation & Hart v. Electronic Arts – Electronic Arts and Collegiate Licensing announced on September 26, 2013 that they had reached a comprehensive settlement agreement with all of the plaintiffs in the O’Bannon, Keller, and Hart litigations (see above) that resulted in the dismissal of the Keller and Hart cases and leaves the NCAA as the sole defendant in the O’Bannon case.  The NCAA’s general counsel Donald Remy immediately indicated that the NCAA would not settle the O’Bannon case and would fight the claims all the way to the US Supreme Court if necessary.  The terms of the settlement were not announced, but subsequent reports were that it will result in the payment of $40 million into a fund that will be distributed to thousands of former and current student-athletes, with one plaintiffs attorney estimating that as many as 100,000 athletes may be eligible for some compensation from the settlement pool in some amount.  

If current student athletes receive compensation from this fund, it will apparently not violate the NCAA’s “extra benefits” rules prohibiting student-athletes from receiving compensation as a result of their athletic skills because of an NCAA ruling a year ago allowing Texas A&M QB Johnny Manziel to receive a damages settlement payment in a case he had filed against a T-shirt manufacturer that had made and sold T-shirts with the words “Johnny Football” on the front, which Manziel claimed infringed a registered trademark that he owned.  The NCAA ruled that student-athletes my receive damages settlements against infringers of their IP rights provided the infringer is not a school booster essentially using infringement and lawsuit settlement as a ruse to funnel money to the athlete. 

► In re NCAA Student-Athlete Name & Likeness Licensing Litigation & Keller v. NCAA & Electronic Arts – One week after the settlement with Electronic Arts was finalized, the NCAA announced that it had reached a settlement with the plaintiffs in the same Keller case (the NCAA was not a defendant in the Hart case) that put $20 million in a fund that would be paid to all current and former student-athletes whose identities had been used in EA’s video games.  
Note: The settlements noted in the two previous entries involving both Electronic Arts and the NCAA in the Keller and Hart cases, creating a plaintiff’s class fund totaling $60 million, was approved by Judge Wilken on July 24, 2014.

►Michale Jordan’s lawsuit against Chicago supermarket chain Dominick’s Finer Foods for infringing his publicity rights by running an ad in Sports Illustrated that celebrated his Hall of Fame induction the previous year was delayed when 90-year old federal district judge Milton Shadur recused himself following Jordan’s motion that he do so.  The judge did so despite objecting to and denying the “groundless and personal attacks” on the judge’s integrity for trying to pressure Jordan into agreeing to a proposed settlement.  Jordan’s motion asserted that Judge Shadur had crossed the line in trying to coerce Jordan into the settlement by openly describing Jordan as “greedy” amd likening him to “a hog [who was going] to get slaughtered.”  This lawsuit was reassigned to another judge.  This, as well as another similar Jordan suit against another supermarket chain, Jewel-Osco, is still pending trial.
Note: (This from last year’s report) --  Jordan v. Jewel Food Stores Inc., 743 F.3d 509 (7th Cir. 2014) – The Seventh Circuit court of appeals on February 19, 2014 reversed a lower court’s dismissal of Michael Jordan’s publicity rights infringement lawsuit against Jewel-Osco groceries relating to an ad the defendant company ran in 2009 on the occasion of Jordan’s induction into the Basketball Hall of Fame.  The ad that ran in Sports Illustrated featured a pair of gym shoes with the number 23 on them, the Jewel-Osco logo, and the words “Jewel-Osco salutes #23 on his many accomplishments as we honor a fellow Chicagoan who was ‘just around the corner’ for so many years.” (“Just around the corner” is the Jewel-Osco slogan.)  Jordan then sued for $5 million claiming that the ad misappropriated his identity and infringed on his Illinois publicity rights.  The federal district judge in Chicago dismissed the suit in 2012 after finding that because the ad was “noncommercial speech,” it was protected by the First Amendment.  The 7th Circuit rejected that argument and reversed, finding that classifying this kind of clearly commercial advertising as “constitutionally immune noncommercial speech would permit advertisers to misappropriate the identity of athletes and other celebrities with impunity.”  The court found that “the ad is properly classified as a form of image advertising aimed at promoting the Jewel-Osco brand,” and thus is not of sufficient Frist Amendment weight as to outweigh Jordan’s state law publicity rights.  The case is now back in the district court for further proceedings.



A second $5 million suit by Jordan against Dominicks Restaurants for a similar congratulatory ad in 2009, where the ad said that the steakhouse, like Jordan, was “A cut above,” is scheduled for trial later in 2014.

Trademark, Unfair Competition, & Sponsorship Rights:

►There were several rather interesting trademark registration applications in the past year, including:
*The University of Arkansas registered the mark “Wooooooo Pig Sooie.”
*Jameis Winston registered the mark “Famous Jameis.”

*Seattle Seahawks have filed to register over two dozen trademarks in the past two years, including several using the number “12” and variations on it. The Seahawks have twice before attempted to register the number “12” and have been denied b/c of nearly identical registrations by a NASCAR team and a hotel. [Note: Texas A&M already has a registration on the term “12th Man,” and the Seahawks actually pay it a license fee every year to use that term in limited ways, not including on merchandise.]

*Seahawks RB Marshawn Lynch has filed to register the phrase “I’m just here so I won’t get fined.”

*Augusta National Golf Club filed to register “A Tradition Unlike Any Other.”

Personal Injury
►South Shore Baseball, LLC v. DeJesus v. Gary Railcats, 11 N.E.3d 903 (Ind. 2014).  The Indiana Supreme Court on June 26, 2014 unanimously held that the A League Gary Railcats were not liable for injuries to a spectator from a foul ball that left Juanita DeJesus blind in one eye, and thus it should be granted summary judgment.  Because in a deposition DeJesus had admitted that she was aware of the risk from foul balls and chose to sit just outside the protective netting behind home plate, the Court found that she had assumed the risk as a matter of law, but it declined to rule expressly on whether the historic “Baseball Rule” that would immunize teams from liability for foul ball injuries in all cases was the law in Indiana.
►Fletcher v. Atlanta Braves, [citation (Ga. Ct. App. 2014)] – The Georgia court of appeals in mid-July 2014 affirmed a trial court ruling that had declined to recognize the historic “Baseball Rule” in Georgia.  [Note: The same court of appeals had refused to recognize the “Baseball Rule” in a 1984 case involving an eight-year old boy whose teeth were knocked out by a foul ball at a Braves game. That case was then settled before trial.]  The case involved a negligence suit brought by the parents of a six-year old girl when she was hit by a foul ball, causing traumatic brain injuries, at a Braves game on May 30, 2010 while sitting along the third-base line at Turner Field just outside of the protective netting.  The trial court refused to dismiss the case on the grounds of “assumption of risk” and that the team had satisfied its “duty of care” (i.e., the bases for the “Baseball Rule”), and the Braves took an appeal, which has now been denied.  However, the court’s opinion was narrowly crafted to apply to the specific facts of the case involving a minor child and an appeal from a trial court ruling that found insufficient grounds to apply the “Baseball Rule” as a matter of law.  Thus the case will go back to the district court for trial with the possibility that the issue can be raised again before the district judge or even to the Georgia Supreme Court eventually.
►Coomer v. Kansas City Royals, [citation (Mo. 2014)] --  The Missouri Supreme Court on June 23, 2014 affirmed a 2012 Court of Appeals ruling that had overturned a Jackson County  jury verdict in favor of the Kansas City Royals MLB team that had found the team not liable for injuries to John Coomer when Coomer sustained serious eye injuries when he was hit in the eye during a September 2009 Royals game by a hot dog thrown (behind the back) by the Royals mascot, Sluggerrr.  The decision sent the case back to the Jackson County district court for a retrial.  The jury had indicated in jury interrogatories that it found Coomer 100% at fault for his injuries because he wasn’t aware of what was going on around him and thus had assumed the risk of whatever happened during the game.  The appeals court overturned that verdict holding that while being struck by a foul ball is an inherent risk fans assume at games, being hit by a hot dog is not.  The Royals appealed that decision to the state Supreme Court, which took transfer (the state equivalent of granting certiorari) on April 30, 2013.  The case was then argued in late October 2013 largely around the issue of whether the historic “Baseball Rule” that normally protects teams from liability for spectators being hit with foul balls extends to the activities of mascots, and whether what the mascots do during games is an essential part of the game.  The Missouri Supreme Court has now ruled that the historic protection from negligence suits by injured fans does not apply when the injuries are the result of conduct by a mascot, which is not an inherent part of the game.
Morgan v. State of New York, 90 NY2d 471, 685 N.E.2d 202 (Ct. App. 2015) – A New York intermediate appellate court reversed a trial court dismissal and reinstated a suit brought by a 12-year old girl injured during a practice of her girl’s soccer team in a school hallway when she couldn’t stop a sprint because of a slippery floor and crashed into a wall. The team for Saxton Middle School in the Patchogue Medfrord School District in Brookhaven, NY, was practicing indoors because it was raining outside.  This was the first time the team had practiced indoors, and the injured girl was running in the first spint. The trial court granted the defense motion for summary judgment holding that the suit was barred because the girl had assumed the risk of injury by participating on the team, but the appeals court ruled that the primary assumption of risk doctrine did not apply because the girl had only consented to, and thus assumed the risk of, commonly appreciated risks associated with the activity, which did not include doing sprints on a slippery floor in a school hallway.

International & Olympic Sports
►Pechstein v. Int’l Skating Union – The Bavarian (German) Oberlandesgericht (court of appeals) in Munich on January 15, 2015 allowed the damages lawsuit of German speed skater and five-time Olympic gold medalist Claudia Pechstein against the International Skating Union to proceed, holding that the decision of the CAS, that was subsequently affirmed by the Swiss Federal Tribunal, upholding the suspension imposed on Pechstein for blood doping that caused her to miss the 2010 Vancouver Olympics, was invalid because the agreement Pechstein signed agreeing to arbitrate before the CAS was invalid under German cartel law under the specific circumstances of the Pechstein case.  The court did not decide Pechstein’s claim that CAS is not a neutral arbitration body so any athlete’s agreement to have disputes decided by CAS would not be enforceable and CAS decisions do not have to be recognized or enforced by national courts under the New York convention.  The decision is being appealed to the German Federal Tribunal.
►Qatar 2022 and Russia 2018 FIFA Men’s World Cup Bid Scandal:

-FIFA faced huge logistical issues over the rescheduling of the 2022 Men’s World Cup in Qatar in 2022 in order to avoid excessive heat that exceeds 120 degree Fahrenheit in the summer months. Subsequently, reports were widely circulated that both the choice of Russia for the 2018 World Cup and of Qatar for the 2022 World Cup were the product of corruption and blatant vote buying.  Notably, former Asian and Qatari Football federation president Mohamed bin Hamman was reported in an expose by the London Sunday Times in May & June 2014 to have paid for lavish junkets for FIFA members at which he handed out bags of cash, to have set up over $1.6M in Swiss bank accounts for some FIFA members, and spent over 305,000Euros in legal and detective fees to discredit and FIFA member who revealed publically that he had been offered $12M for his vote.

-As a result of the accusations of corruption, FIFA commissioned New York lawyer, former US Attorney, and FIFA Ethics Committee member Michael Garcia to conduct an ethics investigation into the allegations.  After an 18-month investigation, Garcia submitted his 430-page report, along with 200,000 pages of accompanying evidence, in early September 2014 to FIFA, which turned it over to FIFA Ethics Committee Adjudicatory Chamber Chair Joachim Eckert.

-Three weeks after its submission, Eckert announced that he was going to make certain that the Garcia Report would never be made public and would remain “under lock and key forever.”  This produced a huge international outcry and allegations of a cover-up, including a demand by Garcia that the Report be made public.  

-FIFA’s response was that it could not legally release the Report.  Instead in November it released a summary of the findings that asserted that Garcia had completely cleared Russia and Qatar of any wrongdoing and that there was no evidence of any bribery or voting pacts, a conclusion that Garcia himself then publically and angrily denounced as false, erroneous, and misrepresentative of his findings.  Garcia also called for publishing the Report with the names of “whistleblowers” to whom he had promised anonymity being redacted, which would solve the legal issues raised by FIFA.  Garcia then appealed Eckert’s decision not to make the report public to FIFA’s Appeals Panel, which rejected the appeal.
-To this day, FIFA has not released the Garcia Report and is standing by its summary of the Report despite Garcia denouncing that summary as false.  Garcia finally resigned his position on the FIFA Ethics Committee on December 18, 2014, the day after his appeal was rejected, in protest over the handling of his Report and related findings. In his resignation letter, Garcia claimed that Sepp Blatter had tried to have disciplinary proceedings be brought against him (Garcia) for his public comments and his appeal, but the FIFA Disciplinary Board declined to hear the case. 
-On November 18, 2014, FIFA President Sepp Blatter filed a criminal complaint with Switzerland’s attorney general, Michael Lauber, against “unnamed individuals” for alleged “money transfers” connected with the 2018 and 2022 World Cup bids.  Blatter publically stated that he has never read the Garcia Report but filed the complaint on request from Eckert, who stated that while there was insufficient evidence to find any but inappropriate actions of “very limited scope” during the bidding process, there was still concerns about “suspected unlawful activity in connection with Switzerland.”  There was no elaboration and nothing has been made public about any subsequent developments on this criminal complaint.
-Some key FIFA sponsors withdrew their sponsorship deals with FIFA in the wake of the brouhaha, including Sony, Emirates Airline.  Threats of following suit were made by other key sponsors, including Coca-Cola, Adidas, Visa, and McDonalds, although I don’t believe any of that group has withdrawn its sponsorship.
-In December, the Swiss Parliament passed a law tightening oversight of over 60 sports governing bodies and their leadership, treating such leaders as “politically exposed  persons,” and requiring Swiss banks to ensure that funds deposited by such persons and organizations are “not of suspicious origin.”  The law also makes sports corruption a criminal offence and applies an international convention on money laundering applicable to sports bodies based in Switzerland that would be at risk of losing their tax-exempt status.

►FIFA faced a match-fixing scandal that broke in June 2014 in connection with the lead-up to the 2014 World Cup in Brazil.  A FIFA investigation focusing on South Africa discovered that a “match-rigging syndicate,” aided by South African football officials and referees, had bribed referees in at least 15 pre-World Cup matches, including one between the U.S. and Australia, to alter the final results.  The report indicated that match-fixing was not limited to this syndicate, and that as many as 680 “suspicious matches” played from 2008 through 2011, including in some of Europe’s most prestigious leagues and tournaments, were affected. 
►The Nevada State Gaming Commission in late February 2015 approved a change in its regulations that prohibit “wagers on amateur sports” that deleted Olympic events from that definition.  As of now, sports books in Nevada may accept bets on any events sanctioned by the IOC.
►Third-Party Ownership of Player Rights in Soccer: The practice of investment companies buying the rights of soccer players to receive compensation when they sign contracts with new clubs (transfer rights), while banned in many European national leagues, has become common practice in Spain, Portugal, Brazil, and many African countries.  It has become a controversial issue in the sport:

*FIFA announced in December 2014 that it was adopting rules that beginning May 1, 2015 banned the practice of investors acquiring the transfer rights of football (soccer) players, a practice some described as “third-party ownership” of players. 
* The Brazilian Football Federation adopted new transfer regulations in January 2015 that effective May 1, 2015 would make third-party ownership of soccer players in Brazil illegal, bringing Brazil’s rules into line with the new FIFA rule.  . 

* UEFA and FIFPro (the international soccer players union) have filed a complaint with the European Commission asking the EU to adopt regulations that would ban swuch third-party ownership of players, likening the practice to slavery.

* On the reverse side, in mid-March 2015, a London and Malta-based hedge fund, Doyen Sports Investments, Ltd., filed a lawsuit in a French national court in Paris claiming that the FIFA ban violated European Union law in several respects, including competition law.  The French court has set a hearing for May 28 at which FIFA, UEFA, the French Football Federation, and the French Premier League are all required to appear.  Doyen asserts in its complaint that it has acquired the transfer rights in several players at a cost of over $85M, betting that the value of those rights in the transfer market will increase
 *The Spanish Football League president Javier Tebas sent a letter in early May 2015 to the Spanish Football Federation (RFEF) stating that he would not follow the new FIFA regulation that bans third-party ownership and that he would continue to allow the practice within Spanish football.  Both the Spanish and Portugese Football Leagues have also filed complaints with the European Commission claiming that the ban violates EU law.
►FIFA faced a ticket scalping scandal at the 2014 Men’s World Cup in Brazil when it was discovered that a syndicate had obtained thousands of tickets to various matches from FIFA officials that were then scalped at many times their face value in violation of Brazilian ticket-scalping laws.  Eleven people were arrested and charged in the case.  Police reported that the illegal activities netted at least $100M from selling the tickets, with some of the proceeds probably funneled back to FIFA officials who had provided the tickets.  One source of the tickets was subsequently discovered to be the son of FIFA vice president and Argentine FA president Julio Grondona, who holds a post as a technical advisor to FIFA.

►A group of over 40 women soccer players from a number of different national teams (although none from Canada) filed a complaint in October 2014 with the Human Rights Tribunal in Ontario claiming that FIFA’s scheduling most of the 2015 Women’s World Cup matches on artificial turf fields violated Canadian law prohibiting gender discrimination, based on the fact that all of the 2014 Men’s World Cup matches in Brazil were played on natural grass fields.  The complaint was withdrawn by the players in late January 2015, supposedly because there was not time for it to be resolved before the start of the competition in July 2015, although the complaint was a likely loser because, (a) the players had previously agreed that any disputes with FIFA would heard by the CAS, not a national court, and (b) Canadian law does not prohibit treating men in Brazil differently than women in Canada.

►As UEFA continued to investigate possible violations (including by Liverpool, Monaco, AS Roma, and Inter-Milan), and to enforce previous violations (including by withholding prize money and imposing transfer market restrictions), of its relatively new Financial Fair Play Rules, thirty-five fans of sanctioned-clubs Paris St. Germain (which in spring 2014 accepted an $82.2M fine and a squad size cut for a year to 21 players) and Manchester City (which on May 18, 2014 accepted an $84M fine, a squad size cut for a year to 21 players, and a ban on any player raises for a year for FFP violations) filed an antitrust complaint with the European Union claiming that the FFP Rules violate the EU’s competition laws and provisions protecting the free movement of labor and capital. An earlier complaint filed by Belgian-based player agent Daniel Striani raising the same claims was dismissed in late May 2014 by the European Commission but purely on what Americans would call Striani’s lack of standing, stating that a complaint by a club affected by the FFP Rules would be more appropriate.  It is unclear whether the fans have stronger standing than a player agent.  No club has yet to file such a complaint.  
Meanwhile, Striani, who is represented by Jean-Louis Dupont (of 1995 Bosman case fame),  has filed a substantively similar complaint in the Belgian Court of First Instance in Brussels, which held a two-day hearing in the case on February 26, 2015.  The court has yet to rule.  [Note: I have also seen references to at least two other legal challenges to the FFP Rules, but have no information about them.]
►In the wake of the controversy before the Sochi Olympics over Russia’s anti-gay laws, the IOC announced in September 2014 that it has added language to its bid specifications and host city contracts prohibiting discrimination by a host city or country against the LGBT community.  The IOC clarified that this new anti-discrimination clause did not require new legislation because it already was consistent with Principle 6 of the Olympic Charter that prohibits discrimination “on grounds of race, religion, politics, gender, or otherwise is incompatible with belonging to the Olympic movement.”   

►FIFA on June 26, 2014 handed out a record 9-match international and a four-month football suspension, along with a $112,000 fine, to Uruguay’s Luis Sanchez (who shortly thereafter negotiated a move from Liverpool to Barcelona for $125M) for biting the shoulder of Italy’s defender Geiorgio Chiellini during the Uruguay-Italy World Cup match in Brazil that Uruguay won 1-0.  This was the most severe sanction ever handed down for conduct during a World Cup.  The Uruguayan Football Federation and Sanchez appealed the penalties to FIFA appeal committee, but the appeal was rejected on July 10, 2014.  Sanchez then appealed to CAS, primarily on the grounds that (a) the penalties were disproportionate, and (b) FIFA does not have jurisdiction to ban a player from domestic club games for conduct during the World Cup, but again the appeal was rejected on August 14, 2014.  This was the third time Sanchez had been disciplined for biting an opponent during a match, once when playing in the Dutch League and once while playing for Liverpool in the English premier League.
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